IN—U T

DB3_B775 PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

DBs-B776 LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

FHERREHED IV Y
AREREELXD BERID 2 Y

SINGLE NEEDLE CYLINDER BED NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER

EINNADEL-FREIARM-STEPPSTICHNAHMASCHINE MIT NADELTRANSPORT
PIQUEUSE 1 AIGUILLE - BRAS LIBRE - POINT NOUE - ENTRAINEMENT PAR AIGUILLE

MAQUINA DE COSER DOBLE PESPUNTE DE ALIMENTACION POR AGUJA DE CAMA
CILINDRICA DE UNA AGUJA







18—y Ty 7 ZRABICKRLT

1. ZOAIE. 1998FE12AD T — 2 CESWTHERENLEDTT
5. EREEFEL LICHEEESIND BANHYET,
3 EEETHERT AB&EE. [ ERTTRLTBYET,
4 WED— RN ER-TWVWAEEE. RIS —ER T HANT &,
= N
A AR e 1
B, F#RFERER ... oooieiiii e 3
C SRR s 5
D1. JETEIRE (BT75) voeveveneenrenaanannansens 7
D2. I BIA (B776) o vnvvrrevnemnarrarnaer e 1
E U BB e 15
Fo BB ..t 17
G. BB BRER e 19
H, BB U i 23
JoREI BB (B77B) ovveveenieeiimen e 25
K. 5w /S — BB (BTITO) «oerenaneannanenenenaaenns 29
L. FAE AR ABTTE) ooeveeeraniennrmnec e 29
M. BHA IR (BTTO) . ooeeieeaeeiraaea e 31
N, $HIBIE SRR (B776) - v rvieae e ranannns 31
P.EFRA Y FEEEBTITIO) .o 33
Q. LIERME (B776) «evvvvenermrmnnirecnn e 35
R.HET’}";J?J(‘/I'~|3§1§(B?76;1’7°°/3:/§|3n%) ... 37
7 AR e 39
Wa. EEEE S AL e 43
=11 A R E 44
MA. T — ZRHR[BT76] - cvevreiaeacenenaraeamaenens M2
MB. /S —BERI[BT76] ...vieeieiaira e AR M3
MC. K v 7 ZABR() [BTT6] . M4
MD. SEAR 7 ABEBEQR)IBTTOl e M6
ME. ESEZ A FRRIBTTOL oo M7

3 | o M8



Bwon o

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line o

If the symbol ¥ is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody .......... ... . ... . ... ... 1
B. Uppershaft and thread take-up mechanism ........ 3
C. Needle feed mechanism .......................... 5
D1. Presser foot mechanism (B775) .................... 7
D2. Presser foot mechanism (B776) .................... 11
E. Feed mechanism ._... ... ... .. ... ... ... ... 15
F. Rotary hook mechanism ...... ... ... ... ......... 17
G. Lubrication ... ... e 19
H. Threadingmechanism ........ ... ... ... ... .. .... 23
J. Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) ................. 25
K. Lapper mechanism (B776) .............ccoivnin... 29
L. Tension release mechanism(B776) ................. 29
M. Thread wiper mechanism (B776) ................... 31
N. Synchronizer(B776) ........c.iviiiiiiiiiinnnnn.. 31
P. Knee switch mechanism (B776;Option parts) ........ 33
Q. Air pressure mechanism(B776) .................... 35
R. Attachment set (B776;0ptionparts) ................ 37
2. ACCESSOMIS .. ittt it it e et 39
Wa. Warninglabels .............. .. e 43
0V =) 44
MA. Motor mechanism([B776] .......... ... oot M10
MB. Safetycover[B776] ...... ... . .. M11
MC. Controlbox (1) IB776] ........ ... M12
MD. Controlbox (2) [B776] ..., M14
ME. Switch box mechanism[B776] ...............c...... M16
Sp. DIFFRENT PARTSLISTI[B776] .......... ..., M18

INDEX .. e M19



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

_ Dieses Buch basiert aufden informationen vom Dezember 1993.

_ Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
_ Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer | ____|

- — e ———
1

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

_ Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stuckliste.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A. Maschinengehduse ........ ..., 1
B. Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ....... 3
C. Nadelstange transportvorrichtung ................. 5
D1. StoffdrickerfuB{(B775) ... ... ... . ... S 7
D2. StoffdrickerfuB (B776) ...... ... 11
E. Transportvorrichtung ..., 15
F. Greifervorrichtung ...........cooiiiiiiins P 17
G. SCAMIBIUNG ..ottt i e aaane s 19
H. Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung ............ ... ..ot 23
J. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776) ............... 25
K. Falz-mechanismus{B776) ...........ccoviieiiain.. 29
L. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (B776) ....... 29
M . Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776) ................ e 31
N. Synchronisator (B776) ...................... e 31
P. Knieschalter (B776;Sonderzubehér) ... ... ..... 33
Q. Luftdruck (B776) ... 35
R. Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehér) ................. 37
2. ZUDENOT e 39
Wa. Warnschilder ... i 43
Verzerzeichnis ... ... 44
MA . MEOFS[B776] « ettt et e et iiiieeeeae s M10
MB. Sicherheitsdeckung [B776] ....... ... ccoioiiiinnn M11
MC. Schaltkasten (1) [B776] .......ccoiiiviiien e, M12
MD. Schaltkasten (2} [B776] ... ... it M14
ME Schaltkasten [B776} ... ccoivriiiiiiiinin. M16
Sp. ZUBEHORLISTE [B776] ..o M18
Verzerzeichnis . ..v.o it in i i e M19

iii



iv

Notes sur I'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachees

. Ce manuel a été fait d’'aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre

1998.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
3. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillér____1 .

. Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piéce)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste de piéces.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsdelamachine .......... ... .. ... ... ... ...... 1
B. Mécanisme de {"arbre supérieur etreleveurdefil .... 3
C. Mécanisme de lI'entrainement aiguille .............. 5
D1. Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) ................ 7
D2. Mécanisme de pied presseur(B776) ................ 11
E. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..................... 15
F. Mécanismeducrochetrotatif ..................... 17
G. Lubrification ............. ... e 19
H. Mécanismedel'enfilage .......... ... ... ... ....... 23
J. Mécanisme de coupe-fil(B776) .................... 25
K. Mécanisme arabat(B776) ..........cuuiirnane... 29
L. Mécanisme de la l4che de tension (B776) ........... 29
M. Mécanisme de tire-fil (B776) ....................... 31
N. Synchronisateur (B776) .......... ... oo iiiientn. 31
P. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou
(B776;Piecesenoption) ... ... ... ... ... i, 33
Q. Mécanisme de la pressiond’air(B776) .............. 35
R. Jeu d'accessoires (B776;Piéces en option) ........... 37
2. ACCESSOITES .. ittt 39
Wa. Etiquettesd’avertissement ........... ... ... ... .. 413
Index ................ e e 44
MA. Mécanismedu moteur[B776] .......... ... ... ... ... M10
MB. Couvercle desécurité [B776] ....................... M11
MC. Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (1) [B776] ........ M12
MD. Mécanisme du boitierde contrdle (2) [B776] . ... ... M14
ME. Boitierd'interrupteurs [B776] ..................... M16
Sp. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES[B776] .............. M18
[ Lo =3 M19



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en diciembre

1998.

2. Laspiezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

—_—————

;:uun*teadar____JI )

4. De haber un simbolo 3% junto al “Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la

lista de piezas separada.

INDICE
A. Cuerpodelamaquing ...... ..o 1
B. Mecanismo del arbol superior y trirahilos ........... 3
C. Mecanismo de la alimentaciéon aguja ..............- 5
D1. Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775) ...... e 7
D2. Mecanismo de la prensa tela(B776) ................ 11
E. Mecanismo de laalimentacién ...............vonvee 15
F. Mecanismodel cangrejo ...........oovovimiinens 17
G. LUBFICACION ..ot eiie e 19
H. Mecanismo del enhebrado ..............ccvvuvnns 23
j. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776) ......... 25
K. Mecanismo de solapado (B776) ............coovvnn. 29
L. Mecanismo relajador de tension (B776) ...vviinens 29
M. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B776) ............ 31
N. Sincronizador (B776) ... ..o eviiiiia 31
. P. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla
) (B776;Piezas opcionales) .............. e 33
. Q. Mecanismo de la presién de aire (B776) .....cvvinn. 35
? R. Juego de fijacion (B776;Piezas opcionales) .......... 37
7 ACCOSOMIOS «vvoevrnnnerrmarsaeennranas e 39
Wa. Etiquetas de advertencia ............eiiiinienes 43
TaT [ - PR 44
MA . Mecanismo del motor [B776] ............ccooevnnnen M10
MB. Cubierta de sequridad [B776} ...........c.oovvnnnes M11
MC. Mecanismo de la caja de controles (n[B776} ........ M12
VD . Mecanismo de la caja de controles (2)[B776] ........ M14
ME. Cajade interruptores [B776] ............covomnenrs M16
Sp. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS[B776] ... ..o M18
T 1= R M19



. ={AR31% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

117-778-050



A EERSR / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine/Cu

REF.NO. CODE QY oA NAME OF PARTS
2 S44004009 1|71 2uno2 3 REAR COVERSET
2-1 544005009 NH71273% REAR COVER ASSY
2-2 516619000 PR il A R BUSH
2-3 511589000 142 Y=k DUST SEAL
3 062681012 6|7+~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
4 110201001 2|3 A 2635 SCREW, SM6.35
5 544007001 1Mm724 TOP COVER
6 062681012 4] F~30437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X1Q
9 544008000 1|"IT 7% FRONT COVER
10 047201640 1|27 Ve anW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
11 104830101 4l o Fas BED LEG, S
12 544009000 MEERETAY OIL PAN
13 018081622 Al7+ £ F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
18 S01416000 HEREEEL ) RING, OILSTOPPER
19 104449009 Aj5 L+t 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
20 104450109 g|ldati-8 RUBBER CAP, 8
21 104832009 1|d A€ 107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
22 104821009 3|d4Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
23 108520009 1|d4Lt-198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
24 104451009 1|d6t239 RUBBER CAP, 23.9
25 156217009 AldLt-85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
26 104833009 1Nldata3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
27 S44010009 1|Tdat115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
30 523337009 t|dat-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
31 544012009 1Frni—+ OILSHEET
32 112525000 Novasvesdazy b MAGNET
33 502703001 1a—- K44I U3 CORD HOLDER, U3
34 062670612 1|+ ~=357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

117-776-050

erpo de la maquina




B . k#h - RFFEA{R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichung

/ Mécanisme de ["arbre et releveur de fil / Mecanismo del arbol superior y trirahflos

< B7758 / For "B775" >

- ==

15-2

117-776-106



8. L#g-EFERA1E / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism/ QObere Welle
/ Mécanisme de |'arbre supérieur etr

eleveur de fil / Mecanismo del arbol superiory trirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QY baAq NAME OF PARTS

1 544013001 1|27 UPPER SHAFT

2 502805001 1y 2o A &bl UPPERSHAFTBUSH, L

4 140726000 1|2 A2M UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M

5 013760610 1| b A 2355957 F 2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
<B776 > <For “B776" >

6 <02524001 1M 45 IR UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R
<B7758 > <For “B775" >

6 146331001 Voo 4 5IR UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R

8 181916101 1Y bR Z7—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

8-1 100251001 2|k X %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

9 S00381001 1|72 2302729 3 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY

9-1 500382000 (1 Bl < & THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

9-2 100251001 21 A 25635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

10 104464001 HPEEY AL SCREW, SM7.14

12 44014001 VAV E S5 2P0 Bk 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET

12-1 $13163001 115 # 237350 SCREW, M3.5L

12-2 143777000 2= = FlsT )y NEEDLE BEARING

12-3 145624000 17Tk FELT

t2-4 118768001 Mo zex WICK, L=150

13 013781012 1|+ 22635 SETSCREW, (CP) SMB.35

14 110367001 RREZE WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<B776H > < For"B776" >

1541 44018001 IAFAVE & NEDDLE PLATE
<B7758 > <For "B775" >

15-2 S46310001 I TAY K -] NEEDLE PLATE

16 100032004 2|4 > %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

17 S44019001 I AV N i ke B NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

18 100360003 22238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

19 S44020001 tikvanl)1sx AUXILIARY NEEDLE PLATE

20 062680612 3|4 ~34.37-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

21 544021109 1j7—U PULLEY

22 $33689002 2|7 &% b A2 K 359514 SETSCREW, (CP) 5M5.95-14

117-776-106

und Fadenabnahmevorrichiung




. $13% 1) B3R / Needle feed mechanism / Nadelstange transportvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |’entrainement aiguille / Mecanismo de la alimentacion aguja

117-776-107



C. $ti¥ U B3{% / Needle feed mechanism / Nadelstange transport\iorricht_u’ng ‘
/Mécanisme de I'entrainement aiguille / Mecanismo de la alimentacién aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ & | NAME OF PARTS
1 ’ 544022101 L ESTIR I RPE, B ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 103595000 1|97 GIB
1-2 104765001 20y PIN
1-3 104766001 HoF4HrIa1% GI1B STOPPER
1-4 062660412 1|+ ~=2318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
1-5 103601001 AR WY R i S WASHER, PLAIN
1-6 101479101 21 A %T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
-7 103602002 1F3HENZTFHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING
1-8 142120001 S WASHER
1-9 142369001 1lr2223aC - |RETAINING RING, C
2 544024001 MNAsUFaAsLyHE - BUTTON, FEDD ADJUSTING
3 103607000 1o yFaveyEaniz SPRING
4 048040342 11k A JE4 RETAINING RING, E4
5 156264001 1|4 6,35%195 STUD, 6.35X19.5
6 014680622 1|7+ r232VA377F X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 159487000 AV E &~ R R 2 2y bl NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ARM
8 014780622 2|PH AR VBISVHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
9 159488101 LAV E £V B NEEDLE FEED SHAFT
10 159489101 IAVE A X ¥ BUSH, R N-FEED SHAFT
11 013760610 1A 25957 F 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
12 159490001 INEAVE - R R X W BUSH, L N-FEED SHAFT
13 120023001 1\ A5 COLLAR
14 048120142 1|kATS2ARC2 RETAINING RING, C12
15 140092001 ey bhS— SET SCREW COLLAR
16 014680422 2|7+ b AxTazroRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5w4.37
17 516300001 AV E A Ak b3 NEEDLE FEED ARM ASSY
17-1 062751612 1|#+~3556-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.56-32X16
19 544025001 IREAVE: A7k i 7 A NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY
19-1 148294001 HFF b ari3s774 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\Vi3.57
19-2 44026001 REFAVE 3y A . |NEEDLE BAR ASSY
19-2-1 147631001 1 REAFY b NEEDLE CLAMP NUT
19-3 159502001 HRVE S E 5 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
19-4 014680422 1|7+ b ARVAITZHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
19-5 118688001 AV E Sy P ok i NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE
19-6 142425001 INPAVE: b . SR g -3 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE, B
19-7 017671812 2|4 F3.57X18 BOLT, SM3.57X18
19-8 021670202 2|+v b232357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
19-9 118689001 (AVAR PR e L o g K7 e g NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
19-10 159494001 LETARVE: &/ RV g NEEDLE FEED LINK
19-11 159495101 ¥ 76.35 STUD, 6.35
19-12 148294001 1|7+ b A%93579F % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
20 516311001 1R Fr AR NEEDLE BAR BRACKET BUSH
21 516312001 1V bas— SET SCREW COLLAR
22 014760622 217+ b AFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
23 1594951Q1 137635 STUD, 6.35
24 014680422 FFrARTE377 RS SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
25 $44028001 IR E: Ay i R e ot o NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE
26 062712012 2|F~2476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
28 $24705005 12 & ni)1955-01 NEEDLE, 1955-01 MR5
29 544029101 1{nUFeilLh NEEDLE FEED CONNECTING ROD
30 101482001 1LeheH)gi CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
3 183493001 HE S B0 b Rt SET SCREW COLELAR ASSY
31-1 101706001 2l A% 635 SET SCREW, 5M6.35
32 013761410 Zib X F Y5957 KA SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95
|
|

17-776-107



D1 . # TRE{% (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / Stoffdrickerfu3 (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

31 33 32

117-775-201



D1 . # I B8{% (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / Stoffdriickerfu (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775)/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY oy &1 NAME OF PARTS R\

1 544030001 W oy PRESSER BAR

2 145472001 TAHTHETAZRIL BUSH, PRESSER BAR

3 531012001 1|#yzFaneyixy ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 531013001 1#amtevayyIistsh ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141728001 S AT PRESSER SPRING

6 141208001 E R ETAE Yk SPRING GUIDE

7 544031001 Vg HITHEIIHY 2 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET AS5Y
7-1 062671012 1|7 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

8 501592001 HAHITH L= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

9 S46734001 1A IPFLIN=-T7 SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

12 109763002 1| FH = WASHER

13 048040342 2+ ATES RETAINING RING, E4

14 501998001 17awYE+ARIISET SET SCREW, SM3.57

17 S44033001 e FrL-s KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
18 145478101 2|5 %TA76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
19 544034101 1eHFFH L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

21 145480101 11428635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

22 $33573001 1\ AHzT7rosz27 PREESER BAR LIFTER CRANK

23 $31006001 147573 PRESSER BAR LIFTER

24 062351216 11+~ 235X%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

25 102707001 1#H % WASHER

26 $44035001 HERF & PRESSR BAR LIFTER SHAFT

27 516364001 I EFSrS P KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

28 013760612 1| k2% 595743 SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95

29 $44036001 T#HZFHL T2 P-BAR LIFT. INTERLOCKING PLATE
30 S44037001 AT SPRING

31 544038001 NAYTTTHTF PRESSER LIFTER ARM

32 500208001 1|7+ b357%7 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X7

33 102707002 HEEES WASHER, PLAIN 4

<EiHH> < For Heavy-weight materials >

34-2 546766001 #1272 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-2-1 544040001 1|FHT&ET PRESSER BRACKET

34-2-2 44041001 HER 2358 PRESSER FOOT, UL

34-2-3 544042001 1|#4TUr PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-2-4 546767001 1HA->-28 ROLLER, 28

34-2-5 014680622 2{PFr b AZTA370KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-2-6 544044001 1Me-327 ROLLER SHAFT

34-2-7 544045000 2lavianir BALL BEARING

34-2-8 048050342 1|k AJES RETAINING RING, E5

34-2-9 544046001 e e PRESSER FOOT SHAFT

34-2-10 014679320 2|FPF b ARTIEIVHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-2-11 047201042 A7V FEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

34-2-12 544047000 17— F FINGER GUARD

34-2-13 544048001 t|#+#TD127 PRESSER FOOT,D 12.7

34-2-14 060660612 2281 > F318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6

37 014760622 1|7+ b ART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

42 544050001 IE R At S0 SHAFT

43 014680422 1| FFrxFT437740 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\Mi4.37
44 44051001 1|4z SPRING

45 155510001 MMt rFa9o+Y TENSION NUT

46 544052001 1o—-F=Hhs— ROLLER COVER

47 100257010 2|24 7357 SCREW, SM3.57X6

48 $32923001 HAHTFros SHAFT, P-FOOT LIFTER

49 048080342 1| k2 JES RETAINING RING, E8

50 110197001 12y o5~ SET SCREW COLLAR
117-775-201




D1 . # TRI{% (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / Stoffdrickerfu3 (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

o

-9
1 1
R —

26

o7 24 -2- R
%ﬁl\ © ) 214 3%13

31 33 32

117-775-201



D1 .8 T B8{% (B775) / Presser foot
/Mécanisme de pied presseur (

mechanism (B775) / Stoffd rickerful (B775)
B775)/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

i REF.NO. CODE QY = NAME OF PARTS R
' 51 153675001 2|7+ b X2 Ta37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
i 52 025100132 1esFHZLIV10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
: 53 547933001 HER =L S Ay PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
54 018501222 7+ H I b5XI2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
59 014680622 WFF P AZFVAT7HRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
63 S02558201 Nexrz SPRING
64 145478101 1|5 %2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
YA aEE " “ OPTION PARTS *
< EIA > < For Medium-weight materials >
34-1 546429001 HES FF i PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7
34-1-1 544040001 AT HEA PRESSER BRACKET
34-1-2 544041001 144 TUL PRESSER FOOT, UL
34-1-3 544042001 1|44 TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR
34-1-4 544043001 1|a—>-28 ROLLER, 28
34-1-5 014680622 2|7 rAF AT R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-1-6 544044001 1fa—-5s7 ROLLER SHAFT
‘ 34-1-7 544045000 2= Toy BALL BEARING
e [34-1-8 048050342 1| kX T7ES RETAINING RING, E5
! 34-1-9 544046001 MER E S PRESSER FOOT SHAFT
34-1-10 014679320 2rrr 223577583 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-1-11 047201042 1 AFYd AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
34-1-12 544047000 N7 -H—-F~-F FINGER GUARD
34-1-13 544048001 1|## D127 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7
34-1-14 060660612 2|54 > K318-20X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6
35 S44049001 t|#¥#TD95 PRESSER FOQT, D 9.5
117-775-201

10




D2 . # T 1% (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / StoffdrickerfuB3 (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

)
|
I
a
|

Lo o=

(5]
LB
P,

26

S5l

31 33 32

117-776-201
Eh|



D2 . 38 T Bd{% (B776) / Presser foot me
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B

chanism (B776) / Stoffdrickerful (B776)
776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

REF.NO. CODE QY L AA NAME OF PARTS RIVI

1 544030001 1A ITHRT PRESSER BAR

2 145472001 ER A BUSH, PRESSER BAR

3 531012001 ER = Lr R - A ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 531013001 1|Favevirivyvisdt ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141728001 E R A PRESSER SPRING

6 141208001 R s FAE S o | SPRING GUIDE

7 544031001 B ER ey - 27 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
7-1 062671012 1|+~ 33357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

8 511332001 NagzFrLi- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

9 546734001 197y =07 SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

10 S11330001 N bz AL2Y7 2 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
1 $46736001 1AHTFHLR—IF SPRING

12 109763002 1[F#H x WASHER

13 048040342 21+ A TJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

14 501998001 1|7Fagevs b ARVIST SET SCREW, SM3.57

15 149554001 M ES R WASHER, THRUST

16 153138001 1{#H2 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

17 $44033001 1e¥FHFLA KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
18 145478101 2152476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
19 544034101 HedFPruvin- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

21 145480101 1|4 55635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

22 $33573001 N4z FHFrs27 PREESER BAR LIFTER CRANK

23 $31006001 R E v ik sl PRESSER BAR LIFTER

24 062351216 1|F~z335012 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

25 1027067001 1|#3Hx WASHER

26 544035001 NAHITHEIY PRESSR BAR LIFTER SHAFT

27 516364001 ARG 450 KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

28 013760612 1| b % 25957 F 3 SET SCREW, (CP} SM5.95

29 $44036001 1A FFL - FIT1F P-BAR LIFT. INTERLOCKING PLATE
30 544037001 HE P2 SPRING

31 544038001 1Az F7H T PRESSER LIFTER ARM

32 $00208001 1\ FZHHEN 357X BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X7

33 102707002 1| ¥#H* WASHER, PLAIN 4

<EiHE > <For Heavy-weight materials >

34-2 546766001 1{#vzi1277 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-2-1 544040001 HEi i PRESSER BRACKET

34-2-2 544041001 1|+ TuL PRESSER FOOT, UL

34-2-3 544042001 1]+ TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-2-4 S46767001 1lo—7—28 ROLLER, 28

34-2-5 014680622 2I/FPFFARTAIIVES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-2-6 $44044001 1o->v% ROLLER SHAFT

34-2-7 S44045000 AT el A s BALL BEARING

34-2-8 048050342 1 b X DES5 RETAINING RING, ES

34-2-9 S44046001 1+ o4 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT

34-2-10 014679320 21 FF P ARUIETTRSI SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-2-11 047201042 P2 FU L dE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

34-2-12 S44047000 1|74 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

34-2-13 S44048001 |4 ITD12.7 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7

34-2-14 060660612 2|48 > F318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SMM3.18-40X6

37 014760622 MNFF P XA FT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

42 544050001 HE& = Fo% S5 5 SHAFT

43 014680422 1P+ rA5T4370F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
44 544051001 1|#HT% SPRING

45 155510001 1(s +F3 723+ b TENSION NUT

46 $44052001 ta—>—H48- ROLLER COVER
117-776-201

12




D2 . ¥ TRI{% (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / Stoffdrickerfu3 (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

31 33 32

13

117-776-201



D2 . ¥8 T (% (B776) / Presser foot
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur

mechanism (B776) / Stoffd rickerfuB (B776)
(B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAA NAME OF PARTS R

a7 100257010 2| A #7357 SCREW, SM3.57X6

48 532923001 L E S =l i SHAFT, P-FOOT LIFTER

49 048080342 11k A 7ES RETAINING RING, E8

50 110197001 1y bh3— SET SCREW COLLAR

51 153675001 2|7+ b A RV437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37

52 025100132 tlesHHz3 710 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

53 510230001 B vt S A PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

54 018501222 1|7+ H N b5XI12 BOLT, SOCKET M5x12

55 544053001 1Moy Fewd Y%7 JOINT, ROD END

56 544054001 1Ay reeg-v7 SHAFT, ROD END

57 048050142 1R APV ICS RETAINING RING, C5

58 025060232 1NesHHRFIIE WASHER, PLAINM &

59 014680622 1|7+ A2 V837783 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60 544055000 B PP ] CYLINDER ASSY

60-1 544056000 1|3 1) 4 25%25 CYLINDER, 25X25

60-2 523647000 MNze~rarto-3 SPEED CONTROLLER

60-3 504909000 1lzfzde ELBOW UNION

62 544057001 1|4 223595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95

AT mEa " “ OPTION PARTS
<FE#MA> <For Medium-weight materials>

34-1 546429001 1|4y xT127%7 % PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-1-1 544040001 MHAHIHA PRESSER BRACKET

34-1-2 S44041001 1|#4xTuL PRESSER FQOT, UL

34-1-3 544042001 1|FH#TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-1-4 4404300t 10— —28 ROLLER, 28

34-1-5 014680622 217 F b AFTAITTERR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
34-1-6 S44044001 1|n-3v4% ROLLER SHAFT

34-1-7 544045000 2lavwianar BALL BEARING

34-1-8 048050342 1| b XT7ES RETAINING RING, E5

34-1-9 544046001 S = 2] PRESSER FOOT SHAFT

34-1-10 014679320 2lPF b A2 3577 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M3.57
34-1-11 047201042 1z FEwawz PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

34-1-12 544047000 1|74 HF—F FINGER GUARD

34-1-13 544048001 1|#%xTD127 PRESSER FOQOT, D 12.7

34-1-14 060660612 2|/% > F318-80X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6

35 544049001 {4+ ITD95 PRESSER FOQT, D 9.5
117-776-201

14




E . %) E8{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacidn

2
S

r211

I
e )

.L,/f
|
|

c:(—

oD

L11—%
——r-=

1

37 38

o

N ——

-

-
[w o]
I-—l-

\
N

o

15

117-776-202



E %1 B8{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE  |Q7TY b Ao NAME OF PARTS RM

1 544058001 e WORM ASSY

1-1 014770622 2P+ P AR U6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) $M6.35
2 $44060001 1ms—6axvs3 WORM WHEEL ASSY

2-1 014770622 2|7+ a2 UBIST RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 544062101 HEE AV GEAR SHAFT, V

4 148914100 112524 241D BUSH, D V-SHAFT

5 104521002 1€y ras- SET SCREW COLLAR

6 014770622 2P+ raxve3sVFR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7 $44063001 1lamsrsvrgd CHANGE GEAR BRACKET

8 018761822 117 +# r5.95x18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95X18

9 S44064001 1|&vsovlivqr GEAR SHAFT GUIDE, V

10 018401036 2|7+ E b ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

11 S44065001 1| maL 220 BEVEL GEAR, 20

12 014400522 2|72 H 30%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
13 S44066001 1lmcmiaL % 4 40 BEVEL GEAR, 40

14 014500522 27 F r AR TSTHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5
15 $44067001 HEEPE = D r 1 CHANGE GEAR SHAFT, U

16 $23612051 ey kh3—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

16-1 012060632 4|7+ & 3 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 544074001 EEPPE L VR CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 32

18-1 014400522 4\ 7+ 7K 34X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} M4X5
19 544082001 IEEPPEL LA CHANGE GEAR SHAFT, D

20 544083000 1lesnviv26 SPUR GEAR, 26

21 014400522 27+ K 3ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
22 $44084000 1Hesng e SPUR GEAR, 13

23 014400432 2|7+ o # 2axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4
24 $44085001 tlm-5-v4p ROLLER SHAFT, D

25 544086001 1ao-5-vomr ROLLER BEARING

26 544088001 1la—5—-1a ROLLER, 14

27 153675001 2|7+ b A% Va37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37

28 S44089001 ilo=3—vomorayz SUPPORT, ROLLER BEARING

29 062680812 2| ~3437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

30 017680512 1H N +837X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5

31 $44090000 1|7Lyezev7 b UNIVERSAL SHAFT

31-1 014500522 2|PF b AR UBIHD SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5
32 544091000 1lo—>-p# /- ROLLER COVER, D

33 062680612 2|+ ~a437.20%8 SCREWY, PAN SM4.37-40X6

34 544092009 1|&¥+vH/5-R GEAR COVER, R

36 544093009 1|2 v HR—F GEAR COVER, F

37 062400616 |  4|F~IMaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

38 025040236 | 4|es¥HzrFava WASHER, PLAIN M 4

39 110494001 11442 WASHER, PLAIN 9.5

40 502556001 1144 % WASHER

41 $44094009 HET DI PELI LABEL, FEED

42 $47336001 Pla~—4 SPACER
117-776-202

16




F . # < B{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifevorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

|
PR
k—// I\\\\\‘\ I
12—I m I

4
a—5
| 6 3
J a—7
| :
! =
! 21—”—i |
— ‘JJ,IM' @ l A3
1-1 |
<
~

/
| |
o | ? |
| 1ae) ”%
17 9 19 I___T_) 12
(72 ) 18 13
l{i 17-1 I e
| PR | '\‘?\
I ‘Q\L‘? | W\
I Z |
I
T 1)

17

117-776-301




E . # < B3R / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y EaAd NAME OF PARTS R
1.1 180891001 N PL G L & UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
1-1-1 100251001 21X 3635 SET SCREW, SMB.35
1-2 180892001 1aFsshtrndreur i VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
1-2-1 100251001 2| #2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-1 180885001 1Meszohtndl=eDs s VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
2-1-1 100251001 2ih X %xV635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-2 180886001 VR e e LOVVER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2-2-1 100251001 2| b X 2635 SET SCREW, 5M6.35
3 145516001 LS VERTICAL SHAFT
4 142708000 MNeFvo 22U VERTICALSHAFT BUSH, U
5 013760610 1|k AR 5957 K% SET SCREW, {CP} SM5.95
6 531026000 MNaesi7 230D VERTICALSHAFT BUSH, D
7 013761410 1| h 225957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) 5M5.95
8 544106001 1w g g LOWER SHAFT
9 118761001 1oavo 8L LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L
10 014680622 1| FPF b ARTAITIFRZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
1" 104520000 1oz Y2 A8 LR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
12 121007001 MNFrevsvs b A33437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
13 181995001 ey k-2 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 101706001 2| b A%V635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
14 544107001 1mFheh B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
15 018680522 1|74+ F I Fa.37%5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
16 523846901 NamusHhe17-50T7 3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-5 W/BOX
17 523847001 1|FEeer—z2174 % BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
17-1 183808001 tlFam ez TENSION SPRING
17-2 183809001 1FaweniazFaoeyzy ADJUSTTING SCREW
17-3 183810001 1FanvsnzrAay SET SCREW
17-4 183811001 Rz A B o iy BVAS 4 SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
18 523848001 11RE 17 BOBBIN, 1.7
19 531027000 Nog o AsM BUSH, M L-SHAFT

"FFus A" ” OPTION PARTS “
16 544108301 tlamveaewrrnari ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7 W/BOX
117-776-301

18




. ¥5 I8 ERAR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

L T & 41

19

117-776-350



G 8B RI{E / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

i REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY b Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
| 1 516387100 | 1|xqsnvxs PACKING, FACE PLATE
2 104449009 1T at155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
3 S44110000 | 1|H71&vy%> PACKING, REAR COVER
4 502606000 | 1]zuzamrawr Ol GAUGE WINDOW
5 081014670 1ol > vpPwia Q RING, PW14
6 $44111000 | 1lm774/xv%> PACKING, TOP COVER
8 111865009 11e 6 CAP, 6
10 101487000 | 1|12 —n OIL SEAL
11 146333001 HF1nzraney~ OIL REGULATOR VALVE
12 146327001 1172 b 710 FELT, 7X10
13 §32930000 | 1|FrE-A NI OIL STOPPER PLATE, TR TAKE-UP
14 062670612 |  2|>~0357-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 156641001 1|Tatr7a RUBBER CAP, 7.4
16 109173101 At nrraa2y CAP SCREW, OIL
17 106436001 "Hzzur FELT
18 145534001 Hrcnrasevry ADJUSTING SCREW
19 116794001 MESIAE SPRING, COMPRESSION
20 107155001 ozt FELT
21 148084001 Hasnr—v=r OIL GAUGE WINDOW
29 183850001 Pl req12z PUMP BODY ASSY
29-1 $32348001 w751 PUMP BODY
29-2 144869002 | 1% 7%v7 PUMP SUPPORT
29-3 148849001 1 7hrross PUMP PROPELLER
29-4 144874001 | 2|7rnz—rz SPRING
29.5 062670812 |  4|#~2357.40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
29-6 144875001 1752 v0— PLUNGER
29-7 144876001 117590 —nx SPRING, COMPRESSION
29-8 112467002 | 1]z xx635 SCREW, SM6.35X5
29-9 144878001 1j#1-F531> 1B OIL TUBE JOINT, B
30 144872101 ke 77005~ PUMP FILTER
31 062680812 | 3|+~=a37-a0xe SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
32 502609100 { 1|#1AF2—FU OIL TUBE, U
33 544112001 1+ 1AF2—Fpos OIL TUBE ASSY, D
34 516392201 1ra-923 OIL TUBE ASSY
35 516394101 Hea-—ans TUBE HOLDER
36 062670616 | 1|+ ~=2357-a0%6 SCREW, PAN $M3.57-40X6
37 150305101 Hzznrayz FELT SUPPORT
38 $44114001 I EE T TUBE SUPPORT
- 39 $44115000 | 1|ou ¥ O RING
40 140518001 112 2 25794 SCREW, SM7.94X10
41 081007070 | 1|ov s 4p7 O RING, P7
42 146196001 173534 OIL STOPPER
a4 081001670 |  1lou >4 pwi O RING, PW1
45 111863001 Hnusmes CORK, NEEDLE BAR
49 113653000 | 1|7 :ze=x WICK, L= 130
50 113608000 | 1|v3e=x WICK, L= 190
52 505246000 | 2|7z k FELT
53 140438001 1|v3ex WICK, L = 55
54 108802001 | 1|% 3 £ T4x4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250
56 $19131000 | 1{73c=® WICK
57 157840000 | 1|4 3 e E3x3 WICK, 3X3 L =100
58 140326009 | 1i7sa+>33 RUBBER CAP, 3.3
59 $16397100 | 1|Ausm g1 7T h FELT, N-BAR BRACKET
60 159534000 | 1|hu#s773%u OIL REJECTOR, N-BAR
61 159535000 [ 1]|ov =¥ O RING
62 159536001 1nugkarsssuss OIL REJECTOR COVER, N-BAR
63 141542001 | 3|45z v31s SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
64 $16395000 | 1|7z + FELT
65 516396001 AP P eI FELT SUPPORT, FACE PLATE
117-776-350

20




G . ¥5BEBEE1% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

117-776-350
21



G . &3 TBRE{R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAA NAME OF PARTS RV
66 062670412 11+~ 3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
67 156217009 13 Lt-85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
71 111194001 1oy O RING
72 532926001 I EREEIEE e = HOLDER, OILSTOPPER
74 081004070 1oy > 4Pa O RING, P4
75 $44116000 12— Faxaz OIL TUBE, 4X42
76 528100000 17Tk FELT
77 $44117000 HER S TG OIL COVER
78 545044000 1zt FELT
79 521472000 N EPVEL =T CUSHION RUBBER
80 530320100 1|7 XEE OIL WICK
81 147363000 7Tk FELT
82 547956000 17Tt FELT
83 547957000 N EL SPONGE
84 108801001 1|7 3 EEax4 WICK, 4X4 L =350
85 143671000 1lE=nFa~-7F DIL TUBE

117-776-350

22



H. %@ & & / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |‘enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

12—
11

23

117776-401




H . %@ & 1% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y AT NAME OF PARTS RM

1 183378001 1|7 L5373 PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

1-1 502611001 HER T S THREAD GUIDE

1-2 502612001 e r7errranify PRE-TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 204 bFFAHS DISC, THREAD GUIDE

1-4 154562001 1|7LF>raitxs SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)

2 014680622 1|7 r A2 V437782 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37

3 147557101 11 raFHD SPCOLPIN

4 512699000 1 b A PIN

5 103950003 1| b % %595 SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.95
<B775H > <For "B775" >

6 145526001 I EE =S ) TENSION RELEASE 5TUD
<B776H > <For"B776" >

6 145691001 1|4 bz AED TENSION RELEASE STUD

7 116112001 1M b7err THREAD GUIDE

8 153483001 1| b #2476 SET SCREW, SM4.76

9 145522101 1WF—&L4 T LF+AR ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

10 519056001 1134 > K357-40X6 SCREWY, BIND SM3.57-40X6

11 502614124 17 Ewhn- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

12 062680812 1|3 ~5437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

13 $163929109 1| A1 2 FACE PLATE

14 062671012 2|+ ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

15 502617001 EPEEE S ok THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE

16 060670612 1]251 > ¥357-00%6 SCREVW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<E#HE> < For Heavy-weight materials>

18 531034001 11 bFE3TFTd103 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

18-1 503254001 Mg bFABTEEA THREAD TENSION BRACKET

18-2 116922001 1A bFIYy T HEY TENSION STUD

18-3 100402004 b x33357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18-4 502620001 I E AT SPRING

18-5 145446001 21 bFABLYS DISC, TENSION

18-6 159805001 1| bFamiS+4T DISC PRESSER, TENSION

18-7 504632001 11 rFITIN0%E TENSION SPRING

18-8 512441001 1MFavinzoIdis WASHER

18-9 $31032001 N bhFIFLFUb TENSION NUT

18-10 114294001 1Moyey ORING

18 $31031001 1 bFam o dry i THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

18-1 503254001 HEREEFPErE X THREAD TENSION BRACKET

18-2 116922001 B E L VE ) TENSION STUD

18-3 100402004 1| F 227357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18-4 502620001 IEE U RAE SPRING

18-5 145446001 2|1 pFHADLYT DISC, TENSION

18-6 159805001 1A rFIAD 4T DISC PRESSER, TENSION

18-7 104525001 14 bFaenx SPRING, TENSION

18-8 $12441001 1fFawengzrIv¥iz WASHER

18-9 531032001 Nt rFas+ryr TENSION NUT

18-10 114294001 1ol % ORING

19 062672012 114~ T357-40%20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20

20 s44118001 Ha hFrdID THREAD GUIDE, D

21 060670612 11781 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

117-776-401

24




J . %E) B8R (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

117-776-403
25



1. %E0 1% (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776)/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B770)

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y AT NAME OF PARTS R
1 518884009 ilrrEUVLSAE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 544119001 A PAPIE i R - SOLENOID HOLDER
3 062761212 3|+~ 3595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
4 S07497101 IV RVIVE Vo THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID JOINT
5 014680622 HPH b ASRVAITIERE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6 144526001 1| #2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
7 544120001 Y b s R LI~ SOLENOID LEVER
8 S07499001 (AR S SPAC Ar bl SOLENOQID LEVER BRACKET
9 062681012 2|+~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
10 S07500001 Nl sfRLS=%7 LEVERSTUD, SOLENOID
11 S44121001 1|2 Ed4T 2 SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY
11-1 S44122001 1o Rveda SUPPORT BRACKET
11-2 544123001 LR IPTATER PR A i - SUPPORT PLATE, LEVER SHAFT
11-3 062761212 2|3~ 3595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
11-4 S07501001 11 rx0T7 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ROD
11-5 148546001 175y PLUNGERPIN
11-6 S07502101 IEAE VP rEE DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
11-7 116662003 11 #H = ; WASHER
| 11-8 062711012 114 ~23476-32X10 ' SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
e 111-9 534444021 (B =N PEAT L] MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
11-10 148559100 1|d4 RUBBER
| 11-11 523445001 1MNYZ2 R¥¥ sy Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT
‘ 11-12 014760622 1|7+ b AR595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11-13 $44124001 1A EAPTAC A3 SPRING
11-14 307534001 1 bz ALIS~7 X TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
11-18 149127001 1145 5635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
11-16 544125001 IIEE =N APV AT SPRING, TR TENSION RELEASE
11-17 062661212 1|F~1318-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
11-18 021660102 1|+ M1 2318 NUT, 15M3.18
12 062761612 2|+ ~2595-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16
13 544126001 A b UHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
14 154567000 2|H 453 SPACER, 5.3
15 014771022 2|7F A xTEIsTAE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 S07511001 1FHeFavevyLhr?3 LENG. ADJ. CONNECTING RQOD ASSY
16-1 S07512001 N EEAE 2.0 83 ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
16-2 507514001 1{aevdFL7 X ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
16-3 S07516001 f|FHHFAoEy A LENGTH ADJUST CONNECTING ROD
| ie-4 1485932001 1|+ 15585 NUT, SM5.95
— 16-5 100022005 Tj k595 NUT, SM5.95
17 141494001 NEEFETF ME SHOULDER SCREW
18 120263002 114 %437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
19 149855051 NPAE A ArEa ARM, LEVER SHAFT
20 062711412 1|+ ~20s8.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X14
| 21 $44127001 PlLri-vy LEVER SHAFT
: 22 141476001 1|\ AvagEP ) 2308 KNIFE DRIVING LINKSTUD, B
23 544128001 i1 rEULIN—iR SPRING
24 544129001 1 bx U= 3 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
25 062711412 1|+ ~04.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
26 44131001 A rFUL2H THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
27 S44132001 11 Fne sz MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
28 S10208001 e emnaey L. <t=0.4> {SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 ... <t=04>
28 510208002 Tl Foanhasd o, <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ... <t=05>
28 510208003 LIRS FAY S <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ... <t=06>
29 S00705001 I R FAY: A COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE
30 $10209101 1|2 2% 3437 SCREW, SM4.37
31 544134001 HEFAEA FIXED KNIFE
32 111140002 201X %238 SCREWV, SM2.38
33 544135001 P R AT RAL S SPRING, SOLENOID LEVER
34 154593000 1w/ 1 Fo Y3 CUSHION, SOLENQID
! 117-776-403

26




J . %%V EH& (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

117-776-403
27



| . %) B8R (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrich
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (8776) / Mecanismo d

e la cortadura de hiros (B776)

tung (B776)

REF.NO. CODE - laTy (378 NAME OF PARTS R

35 157984009 1Ma-Kk7Fva CORD BUSH

36 153969000 1|+ arax?812P NYLON CONNECTOR, 12P

37 503815001 1ax92%xvYY76 CONNECTOR CAP, 6

38 s02682001 1N7—-2tr93 GROUND WIRE ASSY

38-1 503328000 1|Ewg2—3I+NF AL TERMINAL PIN, L MALE

38-2 204569001 1|7 & 3.45X14 TERMINAL, 4.5X14

39 02745001 1HE#H & WASHER

40 062680663 1|+ ~2437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

41 511210000 1jwa—Fs27 2 W-CORD ASSY, S

41-1 S11684000 1oz %3191-01R1 | CONNECTOR, 3191-01R1

41-2 143548000 1|Bwg2—-3FILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

41-3 143549000 1|z —53FILF R TERMINAL PIN, MALE

42 511683000 1|3 %% %3191-01P1 CONMNECTOR, 3191-01P1

43 340400001 2la=m ik BEAD BAND

44 544136000 |71 bbY THREAD HOLDER

45 S44137001 15— SET SCREW COLLAR

46 062660712 1+~ 2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7

47 181995001 1Y rH5—-7 % SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

47-1 104521001 1Y rtHhI— SET SCREW COLLAR

47-2 101706001 2ih A 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
117-776-403

28



K. Z v /X—@E{% (B776) / Lapper mechanism (B776) / Falz-mechanismus (B776)
/ Mécanisme a rabat {(B776) / Mecanismo de solapado (B776)

117-776-239
L. % A BA{& (B776) / Tension release mechanism (B776)
/ Spannungsverminderrungsvorrichtung (B776) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776)

/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién (B776)

Sb

g e

117-776-404
29



K 5 /<—8{% (B776) / Lapper mechanism (B776) / Falz-mechanismus (B776)
/ Mécanisme a rabat {(B776) / Mecanismo de solapado (B776)

REF.NO. CODE  [qTy B Aq NAME OF PARTS R
1 544095001 EPAE S PP LAP SEAM FOLDER ASSY _
1-1 544096001 MEEIAP AL, LAP SEAM FOLDER SUPPORT PLATE
1-2 544097001 1ounbUvsras LAP SEAM FOLDWR SETTING PLATE
1-3 062680812 2|+ ~0437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
1-4 146354001 2| H % WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-5 544098000 | 1|5 V/R LAP SEAM FOLDER, R
1-6 115503001 2|y A 2437 SCREW, SM4.37
1-7 544099000 | 1|vu=¥73 CYLINDER ASSY
1-8 $44101001 HE P SPACER
1-9 018301636 | 2|7+ HJ b3xX16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16
1-10 $44102001 EP AR Ed R & GUDE PLATE, FOLDER (L)
1-11 018301036 | 2|7+ Hu b 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-12 544103000 | 1jZ v/ LAP SEAM FOLDER, L
1-13 544104001 ERF L. PRESSER PLATE
1-14 062300816 | 2|F~amM3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-15 544105001 RE COVER
1-16 062300416 | 2|F~oM3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-17 028030242 | 2{nN&¥FHF23 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-3
2 062761212 | 2|+~ 1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
3 025060232 | 2|eZ¥HFFLIE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
117-776-239
L. 82 % B8{% (8776) / Tension release mechanism (B776)
/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (B776) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776)
/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién (B776)
REF.NO. CODE _ |Q'TY ELAd NAME OF PARTS RIv]
1 544138001 IEREY TR = TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 110161004 |  2{+v +4.76 NUT, SM4.76
3 154603001 11 h2AALLHL TS TENSION RELEASE CON. ROD ASSY
4 048030342 | 2|+ x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
5 154607101 1[4 b2 AT A =t HID WIRE HOLDER, D
6 060670612 |  2|/%4 > I'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 151332001 BES SPRING HOOK
8 062670612 2|+ ~1357-20x%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
9 149133101 e b2 XTI ¥—AHTD WIRE HOLDER, D
10 060670612 1|45 2 F357-20X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
117-776-404

30




M . %344 B34% (B776) / Thread wiper mechanism (B776) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de tire-fil (B776) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B776)

l
|
|
|
|
|
I
l
y

NI, A

-

117-776-405
N . $H{z B4z H55R81% (B776) / Synchronizer (B776) / Synchronisator (B776)

/ Synchronisateur (B776) / Sincronizador (B776)

117-776-501




M . %347 B34% (B776) / Thread wiper mechanism (B77

/ Mécanisme de tire-fil (B776) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B776)

6) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776)

REF.NO. CODE |QTY bAoA NAME OF PARTS RIVI

1 544139001 PP R SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER

2 062681012 2|+~ 21437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SVi4.37-40X10

3 025680132 2leS¥HF I I437 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37

4 S41581000 1191 4 —10X307 & CYLINDER ASSY, 10X30

4-1 541582000 1|30 28 —10%30 CYLINDER, 10X30

4-2 S04905000 2in—2a-7 HALF UNION

5 S44140001 A ERTArEirEad THREAD WIPER ARM

6 544141000 R TAY Al THREAD WIPER

7 140553102 1iPe~vyx b AFY3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

8 (025100132 1esHHx310 WASHER, PLAINS 10

117-776-405

N . $H B HHESR8E (B776) / Synchronizer (B776) / Synchronisator (B776)

/ Synchronisateur (B776) / Sincronizador (B776)
REF.NO. CODE _ [qQTY Ex A1 NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 502684101 1o a1 A5224 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24

2 502685001 I TAV A v PLATE, NEEDLE UPPER STOP

3 100845003 2| A% WASHER

4 062681612 2|+ ~=24a37-30x16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16

5 180352001 1220+ F#13-75 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #13G7

6 S{3327000 IR An bl - FAR A PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER

7 SD2687201 = RV oy el SUPPORT, SYNCHRONIZER

8 062630712 2|F~20238-56%7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7

10 113431002 114z WASHER

11 062711012 1|+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 140647101 P Bl N o el CORD HOLDER

13 062670612 2|7 ~11357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

19 S07885000 1oyt gdIvvE SUPPQRT PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
117-776-501

32



P.bEY¥Z 1 v FHEIE (B776) / Knee switch mecanism (B776;0ption parts) / Knieschalter (B776;Sonderzubehdr)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B776;Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (B776;Piezas opcionales)

33

_______j'11'1_______ 1-11-2
l( 1-11-1-1 ]
N |
| j | 1413
| 1-11-1-2 |
| | | |
| q | |—4
| | | 42 |
| | -
| |
| | S
| | _— r—“———'\I
|
| | | 5.3 5-2 |
l m_i1.____J
’\
© :}
e e
66— ::: ::._,;_-F
L )
-4
— 1.8 1-9
117-776-507




p. EHY R4 v FHEE (B776)/ Knee switch mechanism (B776;0Option parts

/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B776; Piéces en aption)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (B776; Piezas opcionales)

) / Knieschalter (B776;Sonderzubehér)

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 507045009 1|eHFALYFTE KNEE SWITCH ASSY
1-1 142026003 ey RAYFRFIT KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-2 142027001 1eHRAYFRFTIIIT KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-3 100463001 11H 7R 794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
1-4 114967001 1eHFPFAMIN STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
1-5 110087001 1{H A 595 BOLT, SM5.95X8
1-6 S07027001 1MedzsvFrUITILE SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER SW
1-7 062401006 4|+ ~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-8 025040233 AlesHHZFLI4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
1-9 028040243 ANz HH 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-10 021400164 41+ 1 2g NUT, 1 M4
1-11 S07030009 M2y Fa-FoE SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-11-1 507031009 1|7y PRI FSE FOOTSWITCH ASSY
1-11-1-1 143549000 ZlE ¥ -3 FFR TERMINAL PIN, MALE
1-11-1-2 143548000 12 —2FIWAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
i-11-2 146046000 2+t 0razxe 2 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-11-3 146194000 H+soOrax972— NYLON CONNECTOR
1-12 149799000 e 13v7s BEADBAND, S
2 034422503 4+ 45T 73 V41%25 WOOQD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
4 $05981000 13— K100 22 B-CORD ASSY, 100 (2)
4-1 143549000 2lEy -2 FR TERMINAL PIN, MALE
4-2 146046000 1100222 NYLON CONNECTOR
5 S05982000 iwa— K1007 3 W-CORD ASSY, 100
5-1 143549000 MHervsz—3+0%X TERMINAL PIN, MALE
5-2 143548000 flera—3+ILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
5-3 146194000 1l+=1O>a529%2— NYLON CONNECTOR

117-776-507

34



Q . ZZIEf{% (B776) / Air presure mechanism (B776) / Lufidruck (B776)
/ Mécanisme de la pression d"air (B776) / Mecanismo de la presion de aire (B776)

\/@@ ! 23___36_,._
llr—% 3J2

/\é\,/f /@ " AT EE
2y / OPTION PARTS "
41 s
|
________ _J

117-776-514

Aarc



_ZP[ERS{% (B776) / Air pressure mechanism (B776) / Luftdruck (B776)
/Mécanisme de la pression d'air (8776) / Mecanismo de la presién de aire (B776)

REF.NO. CODE QY o NAME OF PARTS RIM
<A > < For Export>
2-1 $49131001 1T 7P~ 2T X AIR UNIT ASSY, 2
2-1-1 549133000 21 Fvzzasg VALVE, VZ3143-9
<ERA{> <For Japan only >
2-2 549134001 1lz7—2z2Y +37 2 AIR UNIT ASSY, 3
2-2-1 S49135001 17373 VLAVE ASSY, 3
2-2-1-1 549133000 3|0 F V31439 VALVE, VZ23143-9
3 100666002 ZiTMEY 2 TU55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
4 528741000 1Mfz7—5F2-7F AIRTUBRE, 4 L =300
5 $31707000 1|z 7—F2—~74X260 AIR TUBE, 4 L= 260
6 512104000 2|lz=4>7 74 UNION, Y4
7 544145000 I 7P—F1—74x680 AIR TUBE, 4X680
8 S44146000 MNz7—Fz2—Fax710 AIR TUBE, 4X710
9 533870001 2|z 7—-F2-7F AIR TUBE, 4 L = 840 BLACK
10 536655001 1Nxz7—-—F2~7 AIR TUBE, L.=1170
" 149547000 1la—r+HI CORD HOLDER, 4N
12 062670612 114~ 0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
13 $02704001 1|za—Favx CORD HOLDER
14 $49136000 21150 Fn—2 2 VLAVE HARNESS
14-1 143549000 4l a2 -3+ TERMINAL PIN, MALE
15 143522000 ilFrovazxy - NYLON CONNECTOR
16 220077001 1759 hri—#14 PLUG COVER, #14
17 340400001 pa =Rl ASVR BEAD BAND
21 $31770000 1|zw—52—Fax1000 AIRTUBE, 4X1000
22 528730000 zF-Fa2-7F AIR TUBE, 4X930
23 508166000 2IT 7 —~FR—R4E AIRTUBE, 4-EL=1110
24 $49137000 T Fn—223 VLAVE HARNESS, 3
24-1 143549000 2| s —2+FNAR TERMINAL PIN, MALE
25 S$48410001 1lz7~-70-D AIRBLOW, D
26 510243000 t|F40>%7 3> TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
27 060680712 1]/51 & F437-50X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
29 544146000 NEP—F2~74%X710 AIRTUBE, 4X710
30 512104000 1MNaza2714 UNION, Y4
31 531707000 1|7 —F1—74X%260 AIRTUBE, 4 L.=260
32 528730000 17— Fa2—-7 AIRTUBE, 4X930
"F 7 B " OPTION PARTS ”
1 149796001 1das—as+rsv s AlIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
117-776-514

36



R.ABT 2y F A bHIR(B776,4 7 = 885} / Attachment set (B776;0ption parts)
/ Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehdr} / Jeu d’accessoires (B778;Pigces en option)
/ Juego de fijacion (B776;Piezas opcionales)

et 1-19

1-z0

-
|

I

|

l

I

l

I

|I

|| 1-10—&[3\

.

|

|| 1-9—

|

} !

| =

|

t 1-18— | ]

| _ .
| S \L_
| =

|

|

I

l

117-776-964

~T



R.[ABF7 &2y F X hES{%R (B776;4 T 3 8

R&h) / Attachment set (B776;Option parts)

/ Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d‘accessoires (B776;Piéces en option)

/ Juego de fijacion (B776;Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |q7Ty Y NAME OF PARTS R

1 $44154001 eenres CONNECTING ROD ASSY

1-1 $21356001 g ruvras VALVE SETTING PLATE

1-2 S01561000 | 1lxmsn7 MICRO VALVE

1-3 007402516 | 2|3 % vaxes SCREW, FLAT M4X25

1-4 025040236 | 4leS¥HxFav4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-5 021400106 | 21w b1>24 NUT, 1 M4

1-6 $21357001 | 2|51 rE> PIN

1-7 021400206 | 4|25 2+ 4 NUT, 2 M4

1-8 $21358001 g ey 14 VALVE DIFFERENTIAL PLATE

1-9 544155001 1Lynetn CONEECTING ROD, INNER

1-10 021060306 | 3|3y v ke NUT, 3 M6

1-11 $21359001 1NrizFasevrs ADJUSTING PLATE, SPRING

1-12 $21360001 1Hrensu CONNECTING ROD, U

1-13 521361001 MEPREY SPRING, A

1-14 $21362000 | 1|5z or SPRING HOLDER

1-15 060400616 |  1]/3i1 > kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-16 025040236 | 1|esvaz52v4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-17 181225001 Hornrasss CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY

1-18 544155001 Hornern CONEECTING ROD, INNER

1-19 021060306 | 2|32 =+wv e NUT, 3 M6

1-20 119712001 NPEE A YA JOINT ASSY

1-24 501542000 | 1|TAfz=+e1 ELBOW UNION, 61

1-22 504909000 | 1|zisz=F> ELBOW UNION

3 §01522000 | 1|n—7z2=#> HALF UNION

a 523660000 | 1|zE-Karrn-3 SPEED CONTROLLER

5 544156001 1lzr-70-43 AIR BLOW ASSY

6 544159001 YL AIR BLOW SETTING PLATE

7 021500106 | 1[123+v ks NUT, 1 M5

8 060670612 | 1|/t > F357-90%6 SCREW, BIND $Mi3.57-40X6

10 $28686000 | 1|lz7-7#1-7 AIR TUBE, 6 L =900

11 $36655001 zr—s1-7 AIR TUBE, L= 1170

12 525664000 | 1{a— KHkiL¥#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

13 500480000 |  1|a— K& a#s CORD HOLDER, 5N

14 031311302 1=IEZ7E2Y31X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13

15 062670612 | 1|3 ~n357-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
117-776-964

38



Z . FTELAE R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

< B7768 / For "B776" >

39

117-776-910




7 . {HEBSER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |qTY b A q NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 122991001 17V sELRU 70 ACCESSORY BAG
3-1 142443001 1|52 v=7 19552 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1|2 ¥ 27 23.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 $17774001 112 %7 £ 4.7X250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
3-4 156309001 HWHgave72y SCREW DRIVER, L-TYPE
4-1 100887001 1|z v +8x9 WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 107780001 1z 7¢F10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 107779001 1| =T 6XT WRENCH, 6X7
4-4 146049001 1eh o £ RIEF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
4-5 142721001 16n 7 s z5F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-6 115157001 1|6n o #im 2556 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6
7 524705005 4|z 32 1)1955-01 NEEDLE, 1955-01 MR5
9 523848001 ey BOBBIN, 1.7

<B776E> <For"B776" >

11 510208001 HNesmnasy ... <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 ... <t=04>
11 $10208002 1l ks ... <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 ... <t=05>
11 $10208003 11 Emnnsy . <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.6 ... <t=06>
14 117963210 eresxsz BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
14-1 145446003 2lrrFayvys TENSION DISC
14-2 100401001 e reavonz TENSION SPRING
14-3 117969001 1|4 resTsmraTUrg SPRING
14-4 117970001 11 r=xvs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
14-5 100366002 17 S kA %T437X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
14-6 100657001 1o 255318 SCREW, SM3.18
14-7 100659001 1|5 2318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
14-8 100662001 e reso02h170 KA STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL
14-9 539086001 1{# ~2357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
17 154702101 AEROT DL OIL TANK
24 144222001 1 P —— HEAD COVER
26 147919052 FAF A RUBBER CUSHION
27 $28441001 4|F v dLEY RUBBER CUSHION PIN
28 528442001 AT RETAINING RING, US
29 025060236 | 4les¥HzFive WASHER, PLAIN M 6
30 028060242 RET T PR WASHER, SPRING 2-6
31 021060106 | 4|1v2+vr6 NUT, 1 M6
36 502763302 1|1 27417 32DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
36-1 150180001 2|r¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
36-2 150182000 2lzF—nwy SPOOL MAT
36-3 126863001 2[27-neviar SPOOL CUSHION
36-4 502777001 1|751 7px vy kB PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
36-4-1 150206002 1eS¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
36-4-2 538648001 1|61 9+ bUSB NUT, U5/8-28
36-4-3 150174000 1H=5bxvy7 COLUMN CAP
36-4-4 $01005000 | 2|1 raFd4a RUBBER WASHER
36-4-5 $02747001 1|4 ka4nzx SPRING
36-5 540640001 1asans725vw 7y COLUNIN PIPE W/CAP
36-5-1 150174000 1Masexvy7 COLUMN CAP
117-776-910

@HEROBHERETTIIENS&ENET,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind varbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

® Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

4an




7 . (1B SR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires/ Accesorios

OHEROBEREE 5 ensnET.

©® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
®© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RMI
36-6 156112003 Masanszp COLUMN PIPE, D
36-7 150173003 1135 AL3a1-b COLUMN JOINT
36-8 S21798001 MNaz-nwzveyb SPOOL SCREW SET
36-8-1 150179002 2|z -8 SPOOLSHAFT, B
36-8-2 (28050246 2| FHFH22-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
36-8-3 021500106 214324+ kS NUT, 1 M5
36-9 $02778002 Mzaz—-nkrsd-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
36-10 502786002 1ALy Fnedi—232 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
36-10-1 S02787002 ALY ENn-H =2 THREAD HANGER, 2
36-10-2 150183000 2t bATNLH—FA THREAD HANGER BASE
36-11 540641001 HRT—=FIEY A SPOOL SCREW SET, A
36-11-1 021500106 413 a4V k5 NUT, 1 M5
36-11-2 $37037001 1iF~a k> H5EX32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36-11-3 S37038001 1F~Na3EFH5X14 SCREW, PAN ($/P WASHER) M5X14
36-11-4 062501406 2|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M2X14
44 S06117109 1| ~AbHIN—73E BELT COVER ASSY, E
441 146289001 112w 3 7X12 CUSHION, 7X12
44-2 147854009 NS FAT] BELT COVER, D
44-3 147855002 TN hANRN—ZRYFA BELT COVERSTUD, A
44-5 062680812 2{7F7~2437-30%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44-6 028680242 2 xyHR2-8437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
a44-7 100666002 2|FIESZ FI55X20 WOOQD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44-8 025750132 2S5 ¥HF 37556 WASHER, PLAIN § 5.56
46 544151009 1jFRya~b sHnN— AUXILIARY BELT COVER
47 100666002 3|wiE7 & ¥s5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
48 (25750132 3lesHHALIY556 WASHER, PLAIN $ 5.56
50 544152009 1|~ b HIS—TE BELT COVER, TE
51 140759000 1|¥a—d FUNNEL
52 142745002 1fFT V¥ vs5—2 CHANGE GEAR CASE
53 544068001 HFITLTET267 32 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 26
53-1 014400522 2|7FoEiaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 S44070001 1 FIT¥&Fv280 2 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 28
53-1 014400522 2|7 o 2ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP)} M4X5
53 S44072001 1| FTiX4307 2 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 30
531 014400522 2177 H Z4AxX5 SET SCREW, SCCKET (CP) M4X5
53 S44074001 2iFT V¥ v2oE CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 32
53-1 014400522 4|7+ 7K 2ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544076001 1|7y v2ar 3 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 34
53-1 014400522 2|7FAH 24%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
t3 S44078001 1FT»V¥4v367 3 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 36
53-1 014400522 2|FF7F 245 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544080001 1lFT 54387 2 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 38
53-1 014400522 2|{7H7H 2ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
54 544153009 1|4 kT4 BOBEBIN WINDER BRACKET
55 062681012 3|F~20437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
56 025680232 eI HHRF2IAIT WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
57 028680242 3N HR2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
58 021680202 3|+ b2 1537 NUT, 25M4.37
60 062680812 4|+ A~ 437-40X8 SCREWV, PAN SM4.37-40X8
61 025710232 Qe ZFHEFa7476 WASHER, PLAINM 4.76
117-776-910




7 . B SLRER / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  |aTY Co A NAME OF PARTS RM

<B775H > <For "B775" >

63 147893008 | 1lAvIFrII1H TREADLE PEDAL

64 116016001 | 2|~&a b2 PEDAL STOPPER

65 021400106 | 2|#v r1314 NUT, 1 M4

66 062401406 2|+ ~aax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

67 149247001 | 1|4V 73 CHAIN ASSY

______________________________________________________________________________________ —_
<B7765> <For "B776" >

70 544164009 | 1|L v ruvEraz SETTING PLATE, CONNECT. ROD

71 44165001 | 1]La#vnsss CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L = 128

122 537264001 | 1|~ k#/3—D7 %S 0D SB.COVER®S) o

117-776-910

OREROBAERTETSILHFBVET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.



Wa. E&

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

S~ / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

EL

~ ) / Warning labels

24 / Name of Parts

Size(mmy}

Code

i BB

ERFHEICHT.
HIsETITEN
CEN

EHETY, 55

o THGHN—F
30

FESAL - 7

40X64

538353-101

L DA R AHR R oF
Pttcacseiry. Jrctelnrpigeialet  [orovogue desbosres. | st provocat e
e L o I b
sudch andwnrs | hptctater xsind fsnens § maces Apagar s tuplor
3 e 5

warae w2 smiin, Juoaif anrrweod  Jomay

"
oparing e covr | bevar e e Mintpa
|

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

35X118

$38352-101

HLHFTHNFET D,

FeREERESIT
! BUWERETED L.
i ARG TS, &
I AL, PO E S,

HRrARETII b,

e

REEE

Ul
2

VR

40X64

$38350-001

4 CAUTION

Moving parts

may tausa injury.
* Cpatata with salaty devices.
3\ | Tora off mein i before

civanging bobbin
and needia, cleaning sl

Label, operation Eng.

40X64

538349-001

D

F—AI—T
Mark, grounding

@12

S37060-001

117-776-050




=5 /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NOQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J80352001 [N -5 32 507512001 ) -16-1 26 524705005 |Z -7 40
00208001 | D1 -32 8 507514001 {J -16-2 26 528100000 |G -76 22

D2 -32 12 507516001 |J  -16-3 26 528441001 |Z -27 40
S00381001 {B -9 4 $07534001 |3 -11-14 26 S28442001 |Z -28 40
500382000 |B -9-1 4 $07885000 |N -19 32 528686000 R -10 38
sQ0480000 R -13 38 508166000 1Q -23 36 $28730000 |Q -22 36
S00705001 | -29 26 $10208001 |J -28 26 Q -32 36
S01005000 |2 - 36-4-4 40 Zz -1 40 28741000 |Q -4 36
S01416000 fA -18 2 510208002 |} -28 26 $30320100 |G -80 22
501522000 jR -3 38 Z -1 40 531006001 jD1 -23 8
S01542000 JR -1-21 38 S10208003 |J -28 26 D2 -23 12
S01561000 |R -1-2 38 z -1 40 $31012001 | D1 -3 8
501592001 | D1 -8 8 510209101 |J -30 26 D2 -3 12
501998001 | D1 -14 8 510230001 |D2 -53 14 531013001 D1 -4 3
D2 -14 12 510243000 |Q -26 36 D2 -4 12
502524001 |[B -6 4 511210000 5 -41 28 531026000 |F -6 18
502556001 |E -40 16 511330001 | B2 -10 12 $31027000 JF -19 18
502558201 1D1 -63 10 $11332001 | D2 -8 12 531031001 |H -18 24
S02606000 |G -4 20 $11589000 |A -2-3 2 $31032001 |H -189 24
502609100 |G -32 20 511683000 |J -42 28 H -189 24
S02611001 jH -1-1 24 $11684000 |J -41-1 28 531034001 |H -18 24
502612001 fjH -1-2 24 $12104000 |Q -6 36 $31707000 |Q -5 36
s02614124 |H -11 24 Q -30 36 Q -3 36
S02617001 |H -15 24 512441001 |H -18-8 24 $31770000 1Q -21 36
S02620001 {H -18-4 24 H -18-8 24 $32348001 |G -29-1 20
H -18-4 24 512699000 |H -4 24 532923001 | D1 -48 8
S02682001 |J -38 28 513163001 |B - 12-1 4 D2 -48 14
502684101 [N -1 32 $16300001 JC -17 6 $32926001 |G -72 22
502685001 |N -2 32 516311001 JC -20 6 $32930000 |G - 13 20
502687201 [N -7 32 516312001 |C - 21 6 533573001 | D1 -22 8
S02703001 |A -33 2 516364001 | D1 - 27 8 Dz -22 12
502704001 |Q -13 36 D2 -27 12 533689002 |B -22 4
502745001 fJ -39 28 516387100 |G -1 20 $33870001 |Q -9 36
S02747001 |Z  -36-4-5 40 $16392201 |G -34 20 534444021 |1 -11-9 26
502763302 jZ -36 40 516394101 |G -35 20 536655001 |Q - 10 36
S02777001 |Z -36-4 40 516395000 |G - 64 20 R -11 38
S02778002 |Z -36-9 41 516396001 [ G -65 20 $37037001 {Z -36-11-2 41
502786002 |2 -36-10 41 516397100 |G -59 20 $37038001 |2 -36-11-3 41
502787002 |2  -36-10-1 a1 516399109 jH -13 24 537060001 [Wa 43
502805001 {B -2 4 $16619000 A -2-2 2 537264001 |Z -122 42
503254001 {H -18-1 24 $17774001 |2 -3-3 40 $38349001 | Wa 43
H -18-1 24 S18884009 |1 -1 26 5$38350001 | Wa 43
503327000 |N -6 32 $19056001 |H -10 24 $38352101 |Wa 43
S03328000 |1 -38-1 28 $19131000 |G -56 20 538353101 [ Wa 43
S$03815001 |J -37 28 21356001 |R -1-1 38 538648001 |2 -36-4-2 40
504632001 |H -18-7 24 $21357001 jR -1-6 38 539086001 |Z -14-9 40
504905000 {M -4-2 32 $21358001 |R -1-8 38 40640001 fZ -36-5 40
504909000 |R -1-22 38 521359001 R -1-11 38 540641001 |Z  -36-11 a1
D2 -60-3 14 521360001 |R -1-12 38 S41581000 |[M -4 32
305246000 |G -52 20 521361001 {R -1-13 38 $41582000 |M -4-1 32
S05981000 [P -4 34 521362000 |R -1-14 38 S44004009 1A -2 2
s05982000 |P -5 34 521472000 |G -79 22 544005009 (A - 2-1 2
S06117109 |2 -44 41 521798001 |Z -36-8 41 S44007001 |A -5 2
$Q7027001 [P -1-6 34 523337009 |A -30 2 544008000 jA -9 2
$Q07030009 |P -1-11 34 $23445001 |J - 11-11 26 544009000 JA -12 2
S07031009 P -1-1141 34 $2361205%1 1E - 16 16 S44010009 | A -27 2
S07045009 [P -1 34 523647000 | D2 -60-2 14 544012009 |A -31 2
$07497101 |fJ -4 26 $23660000 [R -4 38 S44013001 |B -1 4
s07499001 |} -8 26 523846901 |F - 16 18 544014001 |B -12 4
S07500001 |J -10 26 $23847001 }F -17 18 544018001 |B - 15-1 4
S07501001 |J -11-4 26 523848001 |[F -18 18 S44019001 |B  -17 4
507502101 {J -11-6 26 Z -9 40 544020001 {B -19 4
S07511001 1) - 16 26 524705005 J € -28 6 544021109 |B - 21 4




CCDE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
544022101 |C -1 6 544052001 | D2 -46 12 S44127001 |1 -21 26
544024001 jC -2 6 544053001 | D2 -55 14 544128001 ) -23 26
544025001 |C -19 6 $44054001 | D2 -56 14 544129001 |J) -24 26
$44026001 §JC  -19-2 6 S44055000 | D2 -60 14 S44131001 |J  -26 26
$44028001 {C -25 6 S44056000 | D2 -60-1 14 544132001 |J -27 26
544029101 |C -29 6 544057001 | D2 -62 14 544134001 |J -31 26
544030001 | D1 -1 8 544058001 |E -1 16 544135001 |J -33 26

D2 -1 12 544060001 |E -2 16 544136000 ) -44 28
544031001 | D1 -7 8 544062101 |E -3 16 S44137001 |1 -45 28
D2 -7 12 544063001 |E -7 16 544138001 |L -1 30
544033001 | D1 -17 8 $44064001 {E -9 16 544139001 | M -1 32
D2 -17 12 544065001 |[E - 11 16 544140001 [M -5 32
544034101 | D1 -19 8 S44066001 |E -13 16 544141000 IM -6 32
D2 -19 12 544067001 JE -15 16 544145000 |Q -7 36
544035001 |D1 - 26 8 544068001 |Z -53 41 544146000 |Q -8 36
D2 -26 12 544070001 |Z -53 41 Q -29 36
544036001 | D1 -29 8 544072001 |Z -53 41 544151009 jZ -46 a1
D2 -29 12 544074001 |E -18 16 $44152009 |Z -50 41
$44037001 | D1 -30 8 Z -53 41 544153009 |{Z -54 41
D2 -30 12 544076001 |Z ~-53 a1 544154001 |R -1 38
s44038001 (D1 -31 8 $44078001 |2 -53 41 544155001 |[R -1-9 38
D2 -31 i2 $44080001 {Z -53 41 R -1-18 38
544040001 { D1 - 34-1-1 10 544082001 {E -19 16 544156001 |R -5 38
D1 -34-2-1 8 544083000 |E -20 16 544159001 jR -6 38
D2 -34-1-1 14 S44084000 JE -22 16 S44164009 |2 -70 42
D2 -34-21 12 $44085001 |JE -24 16 544165001 12 - 71 42
544041001 | D1 -34-1-2 10 $44086001 |E -25 16 S45044000 |G -78 22
D1 -34-2-2 8 544088001 |E -26 16 46310001 |B - 15-2 4
D2 -34-1-2 14 544089001 |E -28 16 S46429001 | D1 -34-1 10
D2 -34-2-2 12 544090000 [E -31 16 D2 -34-1 14
544042001 | D1 - 34-1-3 10 544091000 |E -32 16 $46734001 | D1 -9 8
D1 -34-2-3 8 $44092009 |E -34 16 D2 -9 12
D2 -34-1-3 14 S44093009 |E -36 16 546736001 | D2 - 11 12
D2 -34-2-3 12 544094009 |E -4 16 $46766001 | D1 - 34-2 8
544043001 1 D1 - 34-1-4 10 $44095001 |K -1 30 D2 -34-2 12
D2 -34-1-4 14 544096001 {K -1-1 30 546767001 D1 - 34-2-4 8
544044001 | D1 -34-1-6 10 S44097001 | K -1-2 30 D2 -34-2-4 12
D1 -34-2-6 8 544098000 1K - 1-5 30 S47336001 {E -42 16
D2 -34-1-6 14 544099000 (K -1-7 30 547933001 jD1 -53 10
D2 -34-2-6 12 $44101001 |K -1-8 30 S47956000 |G -82 22
544045000 | D1 -34-1-7 10 544102001 K -1-10 30 S47957000 |G -83 22
D1 -34-2-7 8 544103000 |K -1-12 30 548410001 1Q -25 36
D2 -34-1.7 14 544104001 |K -1-13 30 549131001 |Q -2-1 36
D2 -34-2-7 12 $44105001 | K -1-15 30 $49133000 |Q - 2-1-1 36
544046001 | D1 -34-1-9 10 544106001 JF -8 18 Q -2-2-11 36
D1 -34-2-9 8 544107001 |F -14 18 549134001 |Q -2-2 36
D2 -34-1-9 14 S44108901 |F -16 18 549135001 §Q - 2-2-1 36
D2 -34-2-9 12 S44110000 |G -3 20 $49136000 |Q -14 36
$44047000 | D1 -34-1-12 10 544111000 1G -6 20 549137000 |Q -24 36
D1 -34-2-12 8 S44112001 |G -33 20 007402516 |R -1-3 38
D2 -34-1-12 14 544114001 |G -38 20 012060632 |E - 16-1 16
D2 -34-2-12 12 544115000 |G -39 20 013760610 |B -5 4
544048001 | Dt -34-1-13 10 S44116000 |G -75 22 c -1 6
D1 -34-2-13 8 $44117000 \G -77 22 F -5 18
D2 -34-1-13 14 544118001 |H -20 24 013760612 | D1 -28 8
D2 -34-2-13 12 44119001 J) -2 26 D2 -28 12
544049001 | D1 -35 10 s44120001 |J -7 26 013761410 |C -32 6
D2 -35 14 S44121001 {1 -11 26 F -7 18
544050001 JD1 - 42 8 $44122001 |1 -11-1 26 013781012 jB  -13 4
D2 - 42 12 $44123001 |J -11-2 26 014400432 |E -23 16
544051001 | D1 -44 8 S44124001 |J -11-13 26 014400522 |E -12 16
D2 -44 12 $44125001 }J -11-16 26 E -18-1 16
544052001 | D1 -46 8 $44126001 {J -13 26 E -21 16




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REEF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
014400522 |Z -53-1 41 025040236 |R -1-16 38 062670612 |L -8 30
Z =531 41 025060232 [K -3 30 N -13 32

Z -53-1 41 D2 -58 14 Q -12 36

Z -53-1 41 025060236 |Z -29 40 R -15 38

Z -531 41 025100132 |M -8 32 062670616 |G -36 20

Z -531 41 D1 -52 10 062670812 |G -29-5 20

Z -5341 41 D2 -52 14 062671012 |H -14 24
014500522 |[E -14 16 025680132 |M -3 32 D1 -7-1 8
E -31-1 16 025680232 |2 -56 i} 062672012 32 - ;1 ;;21

-34-1-10 10 025710232 |Z -6l -

014679320 g} - 34-2-10 8 025750132 |Z -44-8 41 062680612 |B - 20 4
D2 -34-1-10 14 Z -48 41 E -33 16

D2 -34-2-10 12 028030242 |K -1-17 30 062680663 {4 -40 28

014680422 |C -16 6 028040243 {P -1-9 34 062680812 |[E -29 16
C -194 6 028050246 |2 -36-8-2 41 G -31 20

C -24 6 028060242 |Z -30 40 H -12 24

D1 -43 8 028680242 |Z -44-6 41 K -1-3 30

D2 -43 12 Z -57 41 Z -44-5 41

014680622 |C -6 6 031311302 jR -14 38 Z -60 41
F -10 18 034422503 |P -2 34 062681012 |A -3 2
H -2 24 047201042 | D1 - 34-1-11 10 A -6 2

J -5 26 D1 -34-2-11 8 ]l -9 26

D1 -334-1-5 10 D2 -34-1-11 14 M -2 32

D1 - 34-2-5 8 D2 -34-2-11 12 Z =55 41

D1 -59 10 047201640 |A -10 2 062681612 {N -4 32

D2 -34-1-5 14 048030342 |L -4 30 062711012 |1 -11-8 26

D2 -34-2-5 12 048040342 jC -4 6 N -1 32

D2 -59 14 D1 -13 8 062711412 jJ -20 26

014760622 1 C -22 6 D2 -13 12 ]l -25 26
] -11-12 26 048050142 {D2 -57 14 062712012 JC -26 6
D1 -37 8 048050342 | D1 -34-1-8 10 062751612 |C -17-1 6

D2 -37 12 D1 -34-2-8 8 062761212 |) -3 26

014770622 |E - 1-1 16 D2 -34-1-8 14 ] -11-3 26
E -241 16 D2 -34-2-8 12 K -2 30

E -6 16 048080342 | D1 -49 8 062761612 |1 -12 26

014771022 1) -15 26 D2 -49 14 081001670 |G -44 20
014780622 |C -8 6 048120142 |C -14 6 081004070 |G -74 22
017671812 {C -19-7 6 060400616 |R -1-15 38 081007070 |G -4 20
017680512 |E -30 16 060660612 | D1 -34-1-14 10 081014670 |G -5 20
018081622 A -13 2 D1 -34-2-14 8 100022005 {J -16-5 26
018301036 |K -1-11 30 D2 -34-1-14 14 100032004 |1B -16 4
018301636 [K -1-9 30 P2 -34-2-14 12 100251001 |B  -8-1 4
018401036 JE -10 16 060670612 |H - 16 24 B -9-2 4
018501222 | D1 -54 10 H -21 24 Fo-1-1-1 18
D2 -54 14 L -6 30 Foo-1-241 18

018680522 |F -15 18 L -10 30 Foo-2-1-1 18
018761822 |E -8 16 R -8 38 Foo-2-2-1 18
021060106 |2 - 31 40 060680712 |Q -27 36 100257010 [ D1 -47 8
021060306 |R -1-10 38 062300416 |K -1-16 30 D2 -47 14
R -1-19 38 062300816 | K -1-14 30 100360003 |B -18 4

021400106 {R -1-5 38 062351216 | D1 -24 8 100366002 |Z -14-5 40
Z -65 42 D2 -24 12 100401001 {2 - 14-2 40

021400164 |P -1-10 34 062400616 |E -37 16 100402004 |H -18-3 24
021400206 |R -1-7 38 062401006 [P -1-7 34 H -183 24
021500106 |R -7 38 062401406 |2 -66 42 100463001 |P -1-3 34
Z -36-83 41 062501406 |Z -36-11-4 41 100645003 |N -3 32

Z -36-11-1 41 062630712 [N -8 32 100657001 }{Z -14-6 40

021660102 |1 -11-18 26 062660412 |C -1-4 6 100659001 |Z -14-7 40
021670202 |C -19-8 6 062660712 |1 -46 28 100662001 {Z -14-8 490
021680202 |Z -58 41 062661212 |J -11-17 26 100666002 |Q -3 36
025040233 |P -1-8 34 062670412 |G -66 22 Z -44-7 41
025040236 [E -38 16 062670612 |A -34 2 zZ -47 41
R -1-4 38 G -14 20 100887001 | Z -4-1 40

46




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NOC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
101479101 |C -1-6 6 116662003 |J -11-7 26 145446001 |H -18-5 24
101482001 |C -30 6 116794001 |G -19 20 145446003 |Z - 14-1 4Q
101487000 jG -10 20 116922001 |H -18-2 24 145472001 | D1 -2 8
101706001 |C -3141 6 H -18-2 24 D2 -2 12

F-13-1 18 117963210 {Z -14 40 145478101 | D1 -18 8
1 -47-2 28 117969001 |Z -14-3 40 D1 -64 10
102707001 {D1 -25 8 117970001 |Z -14-4 40 D2 -18 12
D2 -25 12 118688001 fC -19-5 6 145480101 | D1 - 21 g
102707002 | D1 -33 8 118689001 {C -199 6 Dz -21 12
D2 -33 12 118761001 IF -9 18 145516001 |F -3 18
103595000 |C - 1-1 6 118768001 |B -12-4 4 145522101 |H -9 24
103601001 §C -1-5 6 118837001 [Z -3-2 490 145526001 {H -6 24
103602002 1C  -1-7 6 119712001 |R -1-20 38 145534001 |G -18 20
103607000 |C -3 6 120023001 C -13 & 145624000 |B -12-3 4
103950003 fH -5 24 120263002 |1 -18 26 145691001 |H -6 24
104449009 JA -19 2 121007001 |F -12 18 146046000 |P - 1-11-2 34
G -2 20 122991001 |2 -1 40 P -4-2 34
104450109 [A -20 2 126863001 |Z -36-3 40 146049001 |Z -4-4 AQ
104451009 |A -24 2 140092001 fC -15 6 146194000 [P -1-11-3 34
104464001 |B -10 4 140326009 |G -58 20 P -53 34
104520000 fF - 11 18 140438001 |G -53 20 146196001 1G -42 20
104521001 |J -47-1 28 140518001 |G -40 20 146289001 |Z - 44-1 41
104521002 |E -5 16 140553102 jM -7 32 146327001 |G -12 20
104525001 |H -18-7 24 140647101 |N -12 32 146331001 |B -6 4
104765001 {C -1-2 6 140726000 |B -4 4 146333001 |G - 11 20
104766001 |C -1-3 6 140759000 |Z -5t 41 146354001 {K -1-4 30
104821009 A -22 2 141208001 | D1 -6 8 147363000 |G -81 22
104830101 |A - 11 2 D2 -6 12 147557101 | H -3 24
104832009 |A - 21 2 141476001 -22 26 147631001 |C - 19-2-1 5
104833009 |A -26 2 141494001 -17 26 147777000 |B  -12-2 4
106436001 |G -17 20 141542001 |G -63 20 147854009 |Z -44-2 41
107155001 |G -20 20 141728001 | D1 -5 8 147855002 |Z -44-3 41
107779001 |2 -4-3 40 D2 -5 12 147856001 |2 -44-4 41
107780001 jZ -4-2 40 142026003 |P -1-1 34 147893009 |Z -63 42
108520009 |A -23 2 142027001 [P -1-2 34 147919052 |Z -26 40
108801001 |G -84 22 142120001 |C -1-B 6 148084001 |G - 21 20
108802001 |G -54 20 142369001 |C -1-9 6 148294001 |C - 1941 6
109173101 |G - 16 20 142425001 fC -19-6 6 c -18-12 6
109763002 | D1 -12 8 142443001 |Z - 3-1 40 148546001 | -11-5 26
D2 -12 12 142708000 |JF -4 18 148559100 |J -11-10 26
110087001 |P -1-5 34 142721001 |2 -4-5 40 148592001 |J -16-4 26
110161004 |L -2 30 142745002 |2 -52 41 148849001 |G -29-3 20
110197001 [ D1 -50 8 143522000 |Q -15 36 1489141700 |E -4 16
D2 -50 14 143548000 {J -41-2 28 149127001 {3 -11-15 26
110201001 A -4 2 P -1-11-1-2 34 149133101 |L -9 30
110367001 B -14 4 P -5-2 34 149247001 {Z -67 42
110494001 |E -39 16 143549000 |J -41-3 28 149547000 |Q - 11 36
111140002 |} -32 26 P -1-11-1-1 34 149554001 | D2 - 15 12
111194001 |G - 71 22 P -4 34 149796001 |Q -1 36
111863001 |G -45 20 P -5 34 149799000 |P - 1-12 34
111865009 |G -8 20 Q -1441 36 149855051 {J  -19 26
112467002 |G -29-8 20 Q -2441 36 150173003 |Z - 36-7 41
112525000 A -32 2 143671000 |G -85 22 150174000 |Z -36-4-3 40
113431002 {N -10 32 144222001 |Z -24 40 Z -36-5-1 40
113608000 {G -50 20 144504001 |H -1-3 24 150179002 |Z -36-8-1 41
113653000 |G -49 20 144526001 {J -6 26 150180001 |Z -36-1 40
114294001 |H -18-10 24 144869002 |G -29-2 20 150182000 {2 -36-2 40
H -18-10 24 144872101 |G - 30 20 150183000 |Z -36-10-2 41
114967001 |P -1-4 34 144874001 {G -29-4 20 150206002 |Z - 36-4-1 40
115157001 {2 -4-6 40 144875001 |G -29-6 20 150305101 |G -37 20
115503001 |[K -1-6 30 144876001 {G - 29-7 20 151332001 |L -7 30
116016001 |Z -64 42 144878001 |G -29-9 20 153138001 | D2 - 16 12
116112001 |H -7 24 145446001 |H -185 24 153483001 |H -8 24




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

153675001 |E  -27 16

D1 -51 10

D2 -51 14
153969000 1) -36 28
154562001 |H -1-4 24
154567000 |J -14 26
154589000 |J -34 26
154603001 |L -3 30
154607101 |L -5 30
154702101 |2 - 17 40
155510001 | D1 -45 8

D2 -45 12
156112003 |Z -36-6 41
156217009 [A -25 2

G -67 22
156264001 |C -5 6
156309001 |Z -3-4 40
156641001 1G - 15 20
157840000 |G -57 20
157984009 {J -35 28
159487000 {C -7 6
159488101 |C -9 ]
159489101 jC -10 6
159490001 |C -12 6
159494001 {C -19-10 6
159495101 |C -19-11 b

c -23 6
159502001 |C -19-3 6
159534000 |G -60 20
159535000 |G -61 20
159536001 |G -62 20
159805001 |H -18-6 24

H -186 24
180885001 {F - 2-1 18
180886001 |F -2-2 18
180891001 |F - 1-1 18
180892001 |F -1-2 18
181225001 |R -1-17 38
181916101 |B -8 4
181995001 |F -13 18

Y ¥ 28
183378001 |H -1 24
183493001 |C -31 b
183808001 |F -17-1 18
183809001 |F -17-2 18
183810001 |F -17-3 18
183811001 |F -17-4 18
183850001 |G -29 20
204569001 {J -38-2 28
220077001 |Q -16 36
340400001 |J -43 28

Q -17 36
525664000 |R -12 38

48






ACH—FE~% (FOR JAPAN)

MD -601 (BiAE)
_MD-611 (=48)

FEIRABRR
I3 iR BERR CEE | E-# GE ) |mREmE—s A7 X (E2)] SR
EE%B K_E;,‘er s p m *& E *E [==2 (-’ :) é:ll:’ % gﬁnﬁtll:_ |.;‘ z{.‘/’¥
B776(HEM) 4500 137-601-758-01 [HA - 100V |iNvE— 7 3 #1| -1 Q90 iM1100HEM-A45 | JB0765-001 A
O b ALY 511-758-01 |=48 - 200V | J80643-001 J02278-001 iM3200HEM-A45 | JB0766-001 B

BEAM 9T A 2P1ySWHi#21-4 102629-001
B 3PTYSW/i#13-4 102631-001

A1 7 IEERRS CEAS N ES SN CTIEERSS (BFHRT bAN #-37 byh) EBALREBOBDTT,

3 o: IS FTA-F e IR . BRAF, HEA DRV BIFAE ki< ST OBRPPFAETNRKEODLDTT,
%1 EEMLTHEEFBBL T 7 MAFFOREL LTIEEW,

117-776(137-601,611)

M1



MA. €— 2Bk

B | moo— ¢ | Ex C 28 | maa—r | Ex B %
H= =

1 J02525-601 1 ] F-4774NV 14 Jo2518-001 11 O-4273NV

2 014800-632 1 | PFoE7IM5X6 15 J02991-001 4 | F 1T ANV

6 JO2537-001 4 | 61987 435X110DB 16 J02563-001 1| #F2-7'8X0.25X200
7-1 J03333-001 1 | 47" #robiNV#3M 17 J02560-001 1| 3#943191-03R1BL
7-2 - 1 [ 53 ANV 18 J80643-001 1| INVE-273#1 #4217
8 J03314-001 1| ®-5772TobiNV#3 19 J02278-001 1| 7°-0Q90

10 Jans54-001 1 | Sv¥bLENY FF”('{:I??‘MTT} 20 216205-000 11 NATIE-4X134#2

11 J02997-001 2 | 72.6X15X265T 21 028100-246 11 AR E R2-10
12-1 76202-801 1| %396 202727 22 J02493-001 1| 32 tvbMI10X1.0
12-2 | 076202-801 1 | #3° 1620277 23 J02992-001 4 | I 2ukEX25DC
13-1 | 203684-001 1 | FI703X27 5X24.9 24 J02989-001 4| 17-DB.1XTO.6XLO

117-776(137-601,611)




MB. #7/3—E8{&

X | geao-r | @R 5% SR mao- k| Ex B %
&= =

i J02513-001 1] T-5HV -iINV 6 Joz516-001 1 | ATRRSHNV SNV

2 J00494-001 3l + v b4X14DA 7 J02293-001 NI s [

3 J02515-001 1| ATRRENT-INY 8 JO0351-001 1| ATMNETLE Y2
4 224508-001 5| +F 1y b4X10DC 2] J02608-001 1 | D3-F AN -INV

5 217071-001 1]+ tvb4X18DA 10 215082-001 1|+ EvbkAX12DA

117-776(137-601,611)

M3



MC. i8R » 7 ZER(1)

117-776(137-601,611)




MC. &K v 7 X&)

SRl waa-r |ms 5 % 2 maa—r | mx 8 &
= .

1 J02998-001 1 | AIMTINV-400V 15 J01892-001 1 | 4% KGPS-65

2 * 1 1 F3LAINY 16 J80763-001 1 | IMSEN LAY

3 220681 _001 1 ’r‘y‘l?!‘-' :,I\' 22X85 1 7 J80764-001 1 HEM%J\" :/75'*#‘_1'7
4 J02062-001 o | a4 94XE5DA 18 229017-001 1 |+ 734X10DA
6 * 1 | impsnc Ay 21 UG4163-000 1| ME-HRN LWS-1S
1 . 1 | otn byhaX14DA 22 | Jopdg7-001| 1| W7 YNV
8  |220017-001 | 2 | +#\ £sb4X10DA 26-1 | J02037-001 | 1| 73NBN-NV

1 - 1 | 3379-77 -bNV 27 J021985-001 1| 779 8R-7TK-2
13 | Jos288-001 | 1 | LAFRA0/10073 33 | 220881-001| 1| 7y/yn hT2.2X85
14 J02029-001 1| S0 LI 2INY

HHxAERA—Rx®

e B & MD-601 MD-511
1= i {100V) (200V)
2 IV ZINY J02502-001% | J02664-001
& iIMP4N JAY J80634-001 | J80723-001
7-1 +HRyR4XT4DA | JDO494-001
7-2 +FATH 733X 12DA 0A4301-205
11 259%5-7° L-hiNV J02505-001 | J02506-001

117-776(137-601,611)

¥,



MD. HIfE v 7 XBIR(E)

2R waa—r | mx 2% i EEER 2B
i J02998-001 1 | AIVTINV-400V 15 J02036-001 11 FEhA-R TV
2 J00107-001 1 | MD806Ir{¥" 1#2 18 002400-806 1| +71714X8

3 Jo3275-001 1 | Lp7 48" A1073-V 21 J02027-001 1| AaUFINY

4 021100-206 1| 2¥atvh10 22 215081-001 3 | +ieyhX10DB
5 025100-236 2 | b33 3F20 23 J02028-001 1| 25NV

6 028100-246 15 A3t hT 3210 24 J02568-001 1 | +#A ybaX25DA
7 J02517-001 1| E°»9.9X116 25 J02559-001 1§ iNVEady {2

8 J02832-001 1| P20 3075 26 538353-101 1| TAENMT

8-1 062401-063 1 ' 34X10 27 == 1| M BOX-INV
8-2 |028040-245 2 | Nah 4 28-1 | J80639-001 1| 7333229b-37-AY
8-3 025040-173 2 L g %4 28-1-1| J03413-001 1| 73338 -R93EZ-Y
8-4 | 062400-863 1 | #1'24X8 28-1-2| J80640-001 11 7333407 LAY

9 222372-001 3 | #r3F" MBX70 28-1-3] 037401-015 3| VN Euk4X10
10 021080-206 3 | 2%ahviB 28-1-4| J02130-001 3 | ¥¥ 703X4.3X8
" 025080-336 3| LA 78 28-1-5| JO0649-001 1| AN 312.6X86
12 028080-246 3| nETh 28 28-1-6| J03417-001 1| P23

13 J02495-001 1 | wob 77777 3INY 28-1-7| 229017-001 11 +3A Eyb4X10DA
14-2 | J02496-001 1 | 79b77 977 23INV 29 J00353-001 3 | +m Eub5X14DB
14-3 1229017-001 1 |+ Eyb4X100A

117-776(137-601,611)



ME. EBEZ 1 v FHER

£ 173

SR mao—r | B %

&=
19 J02629-001 1 |PP#/SWAYi#21-4
20 J02631-001 1 13P3YSWIi#13-4
21 503816-001 2 |+eNEIRST4.5X16
22 200190-001 8 |Ar7° W

117-776(137-601,611)

M7



==t

-t SEEE B &Y LBEES
002400-806 [MD-18 J02568-001 |MD-24
014500-632 | MA-2 J02629-001 |EEMRAEEE
021080-206}MD-10 ME-19
021100-206 | MD-4 J02631-001 | T EHRAEEE
025040-173{MD-8-3 ME-20
025080-336|MD-11 102664-001 |MC-2
025100-236|MD-5 J02832-001 |MD-8
028040-245{MD-8-2 J02989-001 |MA-24
028080-246 |MD-12 102991-001 |MA-15
028100-246 [ MA-21,MD-b J02992-001 [MA-23
037401-015{MD-28-1-3 J02997-001 |MA-11
062400-863 |MD-8-4 J02998-001 |MC-1,MD-1
062401-063 |MD-8-1 103275-001 |MD-3
076202-801|MA-12-1,MA-12-2 | J03288-001 |[MC-13
0A4301-205|MC-7-2 J03314-001 |MA-8
200190-001 |ME-22 J03333-001 |MA-7-1
203684-001 | MA-13-1 J03365-001 |[MC-32
215081-001(MD-22 J03413-001 |[MD-28-1-1
215082-001|MB-10 J03417-001 |MD-28-1-6
216205-000 | MA-20 J80634-001 |MC-6
217071-001|MB-5 J80639-001 |MD-28-1
220681-001|MC-3,MC-33 J80640-001 |MD-28-1-2
222372-001 | MD-9 180643-001 |EEHRAEEE
224508-001 |MB-4 MA-18
228295-001 | MC-5,MC-20 J80654-001 |[MA-10
229017-001|MC-8,MC-12,MC-18,| 180723-001 |MC-6

MC-25,MD-14-3, J80763-001 [MC-16
MD-28-1-7 180764-001 |[MC-17
J00107-001 |MD-2 J80765-001 | X BB =
J0o0351-001 |MB-8 180766-001 | EEMRIRAER
J00353-001 {MD-29 S03816-001 [ME-21
J00494-001 [ MB-2,MC-7-1 $38353-101 |MD-26
JO0649-001 [MD-28-1-5 UG4163-000 |MC-21
J01892-001 |[MC-15
J02027-001 |MD-21
J02028-001 [MD-23
J02029-001 |[MC-14
J02036-001 {MD-15
J0o2037-001 | MC-26-1
J02062-001 |MC-4
J02130-001 |[MD-28-1-4
102195-001 |MC-27
J02278-001 | T EM R EHEE
MA-19
J02293-001 |MB-7
J02493-001 |[MA-22
J02495-001 {MD-13
J02436-001 |MD-14-2
J02497-001 |MC-22
J02502-001 [ MC-2
J02505-001 |MC-11
J02506-007 [MC-11
J02508-001 |MB-2
J02513-001 |MB-1
J02515-001 {MB-3
J02517-001 [MD-7
J02518-001 |MA-14
102525-001 [MA-1
J02537-001 |MA-6
102559-007 {MD-25
102560-001 |MA-17
J02563-001 [MA-16

117-776(137-601,611)



AC SERVOMOTOR
AC-SERVOMOTOR
SERVOMOTEUR AC
SERVOMOTOR DE AC
MD-601(Single-Phase Type)
MD-611(Three-Phase Type)

117-776(137-601,611)

RAO



MA. Motor mechanism / Motors / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motors

':IFE)F.' CODE |QTY| NAME OF PARTS ?I%F_' CODE |QTY|  NAME OF PARTS
1 1J02525-001 | 1 | MOTOR FAN 14 |Joz2s18-001 | 1 | ROTOR
2 |014500-632 | 1 | SCREW 5X6 15 |J02991-001 | 4 | RUBBER WASHER,INV
6 J02537-001 4 | SCREW 5X110DB 16 J02563-001 1 | TUBE 8X0.25X200
7-1 |J03333-001{ 1 | MOTOR BRACKET, 17 |J02560-001 | 1 | 3P PLUG 3191-03R1BL
7-2 1 | NAME PLATE 18 ' 1 | INV MOTOR ASSY
8 J03314-01 1 i MOTCR BRACKET 19 J02278-001 1 | TAPER PULLEY 80
10 * 1 | STATOR ASSY 20 216205-000 1 | KEY 4X134#2
11 |J02997-001 | 2 | WASHER 2.6X15X26ST | {21 |028100-246 | 1 | SPRING WASHER 2-10
12-1 |076202-801 | 1 | BEARING 620277 #2 22 |J02493-001 | 1 | NUT3-10X1.0
12-2 |076202-801 | 1 | BEARING 6202ZZ#2 |23 |J02992-001 | 4 | SCREW 5X25DC
13-1 | 203684-001 | 1 | WAVE WASHER 24 |Jo2980-001 | 4 | COLLAR 5.1X0.6X9
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

REF. MD-601,MD-611 MD-611

no. | NAME OF PARTS 110V-240V 380V~415V

10 |STATOR ASSY J80654-001 J80G656-001

18 INV MOTOR ASSY J80643-001 J80652-001

117-776(137-601,611)




MB. Safety cover / Sicherheitsdeckung / Couvercle de sécurité / Cubierta de seguridad

Tg' CODE |QTY NAME OF PARTS ';:%F.' CODE |Q'TY NAME OF PARTS
1 J02513-001 1 | MOTOR COVER 6 J02516-001 1 | BELT SUB COVER

2 J00494-001 3 | SCREW 4X14DA 7 J02293-001 1 | FINGER GUARD

3 J02515-001 1 { BELT COVER 8 J00351-001 1 | BELT CLAMP PLATE 2
4 224508-001 5 | SCREW 4X10DC 9 J02508-001 1 | D-CORD GOVER

5 217071-001 1_| SCREW 4X18DA 10| 215082-001 1 | SCREW 4X12DA

117-776(137-601,611)

M11



MC. Control box(1) / Schaltkasten(1) / Mécanisme du boitier de contrble(1)

/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(1)

117-776(137-601,611)



N

MC. Control box(1) / Schaltkasten(1} / Mécanisme du boitier de controle(1)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(1)

F:EF' CODE aTY NAME OF PARTS ?\g' CODE oTY NAME OF PARTS
1 J02998-001 1 | UPFPER BOX 16 J80762-001 1 | IM5-ASSY
2 * 1 | TRANSFORMER 16-1 | JO1778-001 1 | VR CONTROL KNOB
3 * 1 1 TYING BAND 2.2X85 17 J80764-001 1 | IMS-ASSY-SUB
4 * 5 | SCREW 4%L 18 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA
5 228295-001 5 | HOLDER KGLS-8S 20 228295-001 2 | HOLDER KGLS-68
6 * 1 | IMP-ASSY 21 UG4163-000 1 | WIRE SADOLE
7-1 * 1 | SCREW 4X14DA 22 J02497-001 1 | MAIN CONNECTOR
7-2 * 2 | SCREW 3X12DA 25 228017-001 2 | SCREW 4X10DA
8-1 > 2 | SCREW 4X10DA 26-1 {J02037-001 1 | NBN PLUG CAP
8-2 * 3 | SCREW 4X14DA 27-1 * 1 | BUSSING SR-7K-2
9 . 1 | COLLAR 7X45-M4 27-2 * 1 | BUSSING STR13.5
10 * 1 | SCREW 4X55DA 27-3 * 1 | NUT SM13.5
11 ’ i | PLUG HOLDER 30 ¥ 1 | FUSE ASSY
12 | 228017-001 7 | SCREW 4X10DA 30-1 y 1 | FUSE (5A)
13 . 1 | RESIST. 31 * 2 | FLAT CONNECT TERMINAL
14 JG2029-001 1 | CIRCUIT UNIT HOLDER 32 J03365-001 1 | MOTCR CORD CAP
15 J01892-001 1 | HOLDER KGPS-63 33 220681-001 1 | TYING BAND 2.2X85
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
REF. MD-601 MD-601 MD-601 MD-611 MD-611 MD-611
NO. NAME OF PARTS 110V 220V-240V 230v CE 220V 280V-415V 400V CE
2 TRANSFORMER J02502-001 J02503-001 J02664-001 J03127-001
3 TYING BAND 2.2X85 220681-001 | o 220681-001 | -
4 SCREW 4XL J02062-001 J02514-001 -
6 IMP-ASSY J80634-001 | JBO722-001 | JBO724-001 [ JBO723-001 | JB0690-001 | JBOEI1-001
7-1 SCREW 4X14DA J00494-001 -—-
7-2 |SCREW 3X12DA - 0A4301-205
8-1 SCREW 4X10DA 229017-001 -
8-2 SCREW 4X14DA --- J00494-001
9 COLLAR 7X45-M4 J403125-001
10 SCREW 4X55DA - J02062-001
11 PLUG HOLDER J02505-001 | JO2506-001
13 RESIST. JO3288-001 | J02628-001
27-1 |BUSSING SR-7K-2 J02195-001 - J02195-001 ===
27-2 |BUSSING STR13.5 - JO3137-001 -— JO3137-001
27-3 |NUT 8M13.5 -== J03138-001 === J03138-001
OPTION PARTS
REF.
NO. NAME OF PARTS for USA OTHER
30 FUSE ASSY J03122-001 | JO1370-001
30-1 |FUSE (5A) 215822-000
31 FLAT CONNECT TERMINAL JOOO74-001

117-776(137-601,611)

M13



MD. Control box(2) / Schaltkasten(2) / Mécanisme du boitier de contréle(2)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(2)

117-776{137-601,611)



MD. Control box(2) / Schaltkasten(2) / Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle(2)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(2}

117-776(137-601,611)

REFE.
T\,%F' CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS NO. CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS
1 J02898-001 1 | UPPER BOX 21 J02027-001 1 | LOWER BOX
2 Joo407-001 1 | MDB06 BASE #2 22 215081-001 3 | SCREW 4X10DB
3 J03275-001 1 | BOLT(L) 10ASSY V 23 ’ 1} BOX COVER
4 021100-206 1| NUT 2-10 24 JO2568-001 1 | SCREW 4X25DA
5 025100-236 | 2 | PLAIN WASHER 10 25 | Jo2501-001 1| VRLABEL
6 028100245 | 1 | SPRING WASHER 2-10 | |26 | S38352:101| 1| WARNING LABEL
7 J02517-001 1 | PIN 8.9X116 27 1| NAME PLATE
8-1 062401-063 1 | SCREW 4X10 28-1-1! J03413-001 i | TREADLE BASE ASSY
83 |025040-173| 2 | PLAINWASHER 4 28-1-3 037401-015| 3 | SCREW 4X10
84 | 062400-863 1 | sCREW 4x8 08-1-4| J02130-001 3 | SPRING WASHER 03X4.3
9 220372.001 3 | BOLT BX70 28-1-5; J00649-001 1| SPRING
10 | 021080-206 3 | NUT 2-8 28-1-6] J03417-001 i | EARTH CORD ASSY
1 025080-336 2 | PLAIN WASHER 8 98-1-7| 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA
12 028080-246 3 | SPRING WASHER 2-8 28-2 | JBDE38-001 1 ! TREADLE UNIT EXPORT.
13-1 * 1 1 MVR PLUG CAP 28-2-1] J03419-001 1 | TREADLE BASE ASSY
132 . 1 | MvR cONNECTOR 28-2-2| J80640-001 1 | PS CIRCUIT BOARD
14-1 * 1 | FOOT PLUG CAP 28-2-3| 037401-015 3 | SCREW 4X10
14-2 * 1 | FOOT CONNECTOR 28-2-4| J02130-001 3 [ SPRING WASHER 03X4.3
14-3 | 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA 28-2-5| JO0E49-001 1| SPRING
15 J02036-001 1 1 CORD BUSH 28-2-6| JO3417-001 1 | EARTH CORD ASSY
16 | J03033-001 1 | TYING BAND T30MR 28-2-7| 2298017-001 1| SCREW 4X10DA
17 515081-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DB 29 J003563-001 3 | SCREW 5X14DB
18__ | 002400-806 1 | SCREW 4X8
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
REF.
NO NAME OF PARTS STANDARD | for Canada
23 |BOX COVER J02028-001 | JO2955-001
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
REF.
NO NAME OF PARTS STANDARD | OPTION
131 |MVR PLUG CAP J02038-001
13-2 |MVR CONNECTOR J02495-001
14-1 |FOOT PLUG CAP J02039-001
14-2 {FOOT CONNECTOR J02496-001

M15



ME. Switch box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Boitier d'interrupteurs / Caja de interruptores

C >
=




ME. Switch box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Boitier d'interrupteurs / Caja de interruptores

':EF_' CODE |QTY| NAME OF PARTS VOLTAGE, TYPE

1 229240-001 | 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#18-3 | 1-110V ,

2 230542-001 1 | 2PSWITGH ASSEMBLY#19-4 | 1-110V,SJT (Canada)

3 J02045-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#24 1-110V,OCR  (USA)

4 237272-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#16-3 | 1-110V, SJT OCR (Canada)
5 JO1244-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31-2 | 1-220V ~ 240V

6 236127-001 | 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-7 | 1-240V,SAA  (Australia)
7 J02046-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#25 1-220 V, OCR

8 J03134-001 1 | 3P PLUG ASSEMBLY#10K32 | 1-230V,CE  (Europe)

81 | J02302-001 1 | 3P PLUG ASSEMBLY#10-32

8-2 |J03137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5

83 |J03138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5

g J03238-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31K2 | 1-230V (Greece)

91 | J01244-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31-2

9-2 | J03137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5

9-3 | Jo3138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5

12 | 229250-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-7 | 3-220V ~ 415V

13 | 230545-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-8 | 3-220V,SJT (Canada)
14 | J02047-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#15 3-220V,OCR (USA)

1158 |237273-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#9-16 | 3-220 V, SJT OCR (Canada)

16 | J80727-001 1 | EMC BOX ASSEMBLY#3 3-400V,CE  (Europe)
16-1 | J03135-001 1 | 4P PLUG ASSEMBLY#11K
He-1-1| 228272001 | 1 | 4P PLUG ASSEMBLY#11

16-1-21 JO3137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5

16-1-3 | JO3138-001 1| NUT SM13.5

17 | Jo2678-001 1 | ELECTRIC SUPLLY CORD#5 | 3-400V,CE  (Europe)

18 | JB0631-001 1 | EMC FERRITE CORE 3-400V,CE  (Europe)

19 |J03245-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY IN#3-3| 3-380 V, OCR  (South Africa)
35 |S03816-001 | 2 | SCREW 4.5X16

36 |200190-001 | 5| STEPLE

117-776(137-601,611}




Sp. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

Machine Model B776 (HEM)
REF. Sub-Class Single Phase Three Phase
NO. Voltage (V) 110 | 220~240 | 230CE 220 380-415 | 400CE
NV
MA-18 Motor J80643-001 JB0652-001
Assy
Taper Pully
MA-19 Q90 J02278-001
B Trouit
MC-6 owedncii"c“' 180634-001 | J80722-001 | J80724-001 | J80723-001 | JB0OBYO-001 | JBOEY1-001
= -
MC-1g | Conro! Cireuit J80762-001
Unit
Sub Control .
MG7 | oiret Unit J80764-001
529246-001 | J01244-001 | J03134-001 229250-001 J80727-001
502045-001 | J02046:001 | (3P Plug | J02047-001 | J03245-001 | (EMC BOX)
. (USA) (OCR) Assy) (USA} (OCR) +
mE'E Switch Assy | 230542-001 230545-001 J02678-001
- (Canada) |236127-001 | J03238-001 | (Canada) iy
237272.001 | (Australia) | (Greece) [237273-001 éﬁfg%ggé
Canada,OCR) Canada.OCR) ( )

117-776(137-601,611)

LY. R R



INDEX / VERZEICHNIS / INDEX / INDICE

PARTS NO. REF. NO., PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
002400-806 |MD-18 J02047-001  |ME-14 J03417-001 |MD-28-2-6
014500-632 |[MA-2 J02062-001  [MC-4,MC-10 JG3419-001  [MD-28-2-1
021080-206 [MD-10 J02130-001  [MD-28-1-4,MD-28-2-4] J80631-001 |ME-18
021100-206 {MD-4 J02195-001  |MGC-27-1 J80634-001 |MC-6
025040-173 |MD-8-3 J02278-001  {MA-19 J80638-001 |MD-28-2
025080-336 |MD-11 J02293-001  |MB-7 JB0639-001 {MD-28-1
025100-236 [MD-5 J02302-001  |ME-8-1 J80640-001 |MD-28-1-2,
028040-245 |[MD-8-2 J02493-001  |MA-22 MD-28-2-2
028080-246 |MD-12 J02495-001 |MD-13-2 JB0643-001 |MA-18
028100-246 |MA-21,MD-6 J02496-001  |MD-14-2 J80652-001 |MA-18
037401-015 |MD-28-1-3, J02497-001  |MC-22 JB0654-001 |MA-10
MD-28-2-3 J02501-001  |MD-25 JBO656-001 |[MA-10
062400-863 |MD-8-4 J02502-001  |MC-2 JB0690-001  |MC-6
062401-063 [MD-8-1 J02503-001  |MC-2 J80691-001 |MC-6
076202-801 |MA-12-1,MA-12-2 J02505-001  |MC-11 J80722-001  |MC-6
0A4301-205 [MC-7-2 J02506-001  |MC-11 JB0723-001 |MC-6
200190-001  |ME-36 J02508-001 |MB-g9 J80724-001  [MC-6
203684-001 |MA-13-1 J02513-001  |MB-1 J80727-001 [ME-16
215081-001  {MD-17,MD-22 J02514-001  [MC-4 J80762-001 [MC-16
215082-001 |MB-10 J02515-001 |MB-3 J80764-001 |MC-17
215822-000 |MC-30-1 J02516-001  |MB-6 S03816-001 [ME-35
216205-000 |MA-20 Jo2517-001  [MD-7 $38352-101 [MD-26
217071-001 |{MB-& J02518-001 |MA-14 UG4163-000 (MC-21
220681-001 |MC-3,MC-33 J02525-001  |MA-1
222372-001 |MD-9 JO2537-001  |MA-6
224508-001 [(MB-4 J02560-001 |MA-17
228272-001 |ME-16-1-1 J02563-001 |MA-16
228295-001 [MC-5MC-20 J02568-001 |MD-24
229017-001 {MC-8-1,MC-12, J02628-001 [MC-13
MC-18,MC-25, J02664-001  |MC-2
MD-14-3,MD-28-1-7, | JO2678-001 |ME-17
MD-28-2-7 J02832-001 |[MD-8
229240-001  {ME-1 JO2955-001  1MD-23
229250-001 {ME-12 J02989-001  {MA-24
230542-001 {ME-2 J02881-001  |MA-15
230545-001 |ME-13 Jo28g2-001  |MA-23
236127-001 |ME-6 J02997-001 | MA-11
237272-001 |ME-4 J02898-001 | MC-1,MD-1
237273-001 |ME-15 J03033-001 |MD-16
JOOG74-001 |MC-31 J03122-001 |MC-30
JO0107-001 |MD-2 J03125-001 (MC-9
J00351-001 |MB-8 J03127-001 |MC-2
JO0353-001 |MD-29 J03134-001 |ME-8
J00494-001 |MB-2MC-7-1,MC-8-2 | JO3135-001 |ME-16-1
J00649-001 |MD-28-1-5,MD-28-2-5] J03137-001 |MC-27-2,ME-8-2,
J01244-001 |ME-5ME-9-1 ME-2-2, ME-16-1-2
JO1370-001 |MC-30 J03138-001 |MC-27-3,ME-8-3,
J01778-001 |MC-16-1 ME-2-3,
J01892-001 |MC-15 ME-16-1-3
J02027-001 |MD-21 J03238-001 |ME-9
J02028-001 {MD-23 J03245-001 |ME-19
J0202g-001 {MC-14 J03275-001  |MD-3
J02036-001 IMD-15 J03288-001 |MC-13
J02037-001 |MC-26-1 J03314-001  |MA-8
JO2038-001 [MD-13-1 J03333-001 |MA-7-1
J02039-001 [MD-14-1 J03365-001  |MC-32
J02045-001 | ME-3 J03413-001 |MD-28-1-1
J02046-001 | ME-7 J03417-001  |MD-28-1-6

117-776(137-601,611)




AR

IN=Y Ty
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JTSY-TEHR=H

BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.

T467-8562 HHETREFKARIT B1HE1S

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japdn

117-775, 776
$95776-101
1998.12. H(D



